Case 2:14-cv-07988-KSH-CLW Document 1-5 Filed 12/23/14 Page 1 of 149 PagelD: 99

EXHIBIT 3-2



- Case 2:14-cv-07988-KSH-CLW Document 1-5 Filed 12/23/14 Page 2 of 149 PagelD: 100

K

USs., Depql'fment of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Adlmmstlatlon
500 Route 17 South,
2nd Floor

Hasbrouck Heights, NI 07604
Phone: 201-288-1700 Fax: 201-288-7315

0410272013

Sun Chemical Inc
631 Central Ave,
.Cm'lstatlt, NJ 07072

Dear Employer,

Enclosed you will find citations for violations of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (the Act) which
may have accompanying proposed penalties. Also enclosed is a booklet entitled, “Employer Rights and
Responsibilities Following an OSHA Inspection”, (OSHA 3000) revised 1990, which explains your rights and
respongibilities under the Act. If you have any questions about the enclosed citations and penalties, [ would
welcome further discussions in person or by telephone.

You will note on page 6-of the book et that, for violations which you do not contest, you must (1) fotify this
office promptly by letter that you have taken appropriate corrective action within the time set forth on the
citation; and {2) pay any penafiies assessed. Please inform me of the abalement steps you have taken and of their
dated together with adequate supporting documentation; e.g,, drawings or photographs of corrected conditions,
purchase/work orders related to 'lbatcme 1t actions, air sampling results. This mfm mation wifl allow us to close
the case,

As indicated on page 8 of the booklet, you may request an informal conference with mie during the 15- -working-
dlay notice of contest period. During such an informal conference you may present any cv:dcnce or views which
you believe would suppm[ an adjustment to the citation or the penalty.

" Ifyou are considering a request for an informal conference to discuss any issues related to this Citation and
Notification of Penalty, you must take to schedule it early enough to allow time to contest after the informal
conference, should you decide to do so. Please keep in mind that a written letter of intent to contest must be
submitted to the Area Director within 15 working days of your recelpt of the citation. The running of this contest
petiod is not interrupted by an informal conference. You must tzke care to schedule it early enough to allow time
to contest after the informal conference, should you decide to do so.

Ifyou decide to request an informal conference, please complete the altached notice at the bottom of this letter
and post if next to the Citations as soon as the time, date and the place of the informal conference have been
delermined. Be sure to bring to the conference with you any and afl supporting documentation of existing
conditions as well as of any abatement steps taken thus far. If conditions warrant, we can enter into an informal
setilement agreement which amicably resolves this matter without litigation or contest.

nee
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You should be nware that OSHA publishes information on its ms;aecllon and citation acrwuty on the Internet
under the provisions of Blectronic Freedom of liformation Act. The information related t¢ these ali eged |
vioktions wilt be posted when our system indicates that vou have received this citalion. You are enconraged 1o

. reviewy the information concérning your establishment at www,osha, gov, If you bhave any dispute with the
georacy of the information displaved. ploage contact this office,

S;nceae

/ ,%W

_é - Lisa Levy
Azen Divector

Enclosures

on'y
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U5, Department of Labor
Qeoupational Safety and Health Administration
500 Route {7 South

g Floor

Hasbrowck Heights, NI 07604

Phone: 201-288-1700 Fax: 201-288-7315

Citation and Notification of Penalty

To: . ' Inspection Number: 704178

Sun Chemical {nc _ ' : Inspection Date(s); 10/09/72012 - 10/11/2012
and s SUECCII0TS - Issuance Dage: 04/02/2013
&3 Central Ave
Carlstadt, NJ 07072
Inspection Site: -The violution(s). described in this Cliation and
390 Cential Ave Notification of Penalty is {are) clleged io have
East Rutherford, NI 07073 aceurred érg or ohant the dey(s) 1hé inspection was
: made untess otherwise intlicated within iz deseription
aiven below, ' : : '

This Citation and Notification of Penalty (this Citation) deseribes violations of the Occupational Safety and
Health Actof 1970. The penaity{ies) listed herein is {are) based on these vislations, You must abate the
viclations referred o in this Citation by the dates listed and pay the penalties proposed, uniess within 15 working
days {excluding weekends and Federal bolidays) from your receipt of this Citation and Notification of Penalty
youinail a notice of contest to the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office at the address shown above. Please
refor to the enciosed booklet (OSHA 3000) which outlines your rights and respansibilities and which should be
reat in coujunction with this form. Issuance of this Citation does not constitute a finding that a violation of the
Act hias occurred wnless there is a failure to contest as provided for in the Act or, if contested, nnless this Citation
15 affwmied by the Review Commission or a court. '

Posting - The law requires that a copy of this Citation and Netification of Penalty be posted immediately in a
prominent pleoe at or near the focation of the violation(s) cited herein, or, if it is not practicable becanse of the
natire of the employer's operations, where it witl be readily observable by all affected employees. 'This Citation
miust remain posted until the violation(s) cited herein has (have) been abated, or for 3 working days {excluding
weekends and Fedeial holidays), whichever i tonger.

Informal Conference - An informal conference is not required. However, ¥ you wish 1o have such a
confesencs youi may request one with the Area Director during the 15 working day contest period, During such

aniriformal conference you may present any evidence or views which you beliove would support an adjustment
io the vitation(s) andfor peaally(ies). ' '

i apd Notilssition of Moty ' Togee ol 12 - USHA-2
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1)

If'you are considering a request for an informal conference to discuss any issues related to this Citation and
Notification of Penalty, you must take care to schedule it early enough to allow time to contest after the informal

- conference, should you decide to do so. Please keep in mind thal a written letter of intent to contest must be
submitted to the Area Director within 15 working days of your receipt of this Citation. The running of this
contest period is not interrupted by an informal conference. '

-+ IF you decide to request an informal conference, piease complete. remove and post the Notice to Employees next
to-this Citation and Notification of Penalty as soon as the time, date, and place of the informal confersnce have
been cletermined. Be sure to bring to the conference any and all st pporting documentation of existing condlitions
as well as any abatement steps taken thus far. If conditions warrant, we can enter into an informal settlement -
agreeruent which amicably resolves this matter without litigation or contest.

Right to Contest - You have the right to contest this Citation and Notification of Penalty. You may contest

 allcitation items or only individual items. You may also contest proposed penalties and/or abatement dates
without contesting the undertying violations. Unless you inform the Area Direetor in writing that vou intend
to_contest the citation(s) and/or proposed penalty(ies) within 15 worlking days after receipt, the citation(s)
and the proposed penalty(ies) will become a final order of the Occupational Safety and Health Review
Commission and may not be reviewed by any court or agency, ‘

Penalty Payment - Penalties are due within (5 v\}orking days of receipt of this notification unfess contested.
(See the enclosed booklet and the additional information provided related to the Debt Callection Act of 1982.)
Make your check or money order payable to “DOL-OSHA", Please indicate the Inspection Number on the
remittance, : ‘ :

OSHA, does not agree to any restrictions or conditions or endorsements put oh any check or money order for less
than the full amount due; and will cash the check or money order as if these restrictions, conditions, or
endorsements do not exist, ' : o

Notification of Corrective Aetion - For each viokation which you do not contest, you must provice
abatesment certification to the Area Director of the OSHA office issuing the citation and identified above. This
abaternent certiftcation is [o be provided by letter within 10 calendar days afler each abatement date, Abatement
certification includes the date and method of abatement. If the citation indicates that the violation was correcied
during the inspection, no abatement certification is required for that item. The abatement certification letter must
be posted al the focation where the violation appeared and the corrective action took place or employees must .
otherwise be effectively informed about abatement activities, A sample abatement certification lstter is enclosed
with this Citation. In addition, where the citation indicates that abalement documentation is necessary, evidence
of the purchase or repair of equipment, photographs or video, receipls, training records, ete., verifying that
abaterment has occurred is required o be provided to the Area Director.

Tmployer Discrimination Unlawful - The law prohibits discrimination by an employer against an-
employee for filing a complaint or for exercising any rights under this Act, An emplayee who believes that
he/she has been discriminated against may file a complaint no fater than 30 days after the discrimination
occurred with the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office al the address shown above. o j*

Employer Rights and Responsibilities — The enclosed bocklet (OSHA 3000) outlines additional -
employer rights and responsibilities and should be read in conjunction with this nolification,

Notice to Employees — The law gives an employee or hisfher representative the opportunity to object to any
abaternent date set for a violation if hefshe believes the date to be unrcasanable. The contest must be mailed to

the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office at the address shown above and postmerted within |5 working days

Citatirs and Nonficaien ol fenaliy o Page2ol12 ’ OSHA2
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(exciuding weekends and Federal holic

lays) of the receipt by the entployer of this Citation #nd Netification of
Penalty. ' ' '

[nspection Activity Data ~ You should be aware that OSHA publishes information on its inspection and
cilation activity on the Internet under the provisions of the Electronic Freedom of Information Act. The
information related to these alleged violations will be posted when our system indicates that you have received
(hiscitation. You are encouraged to reviewy the information concerning your establishment at wwiv.osha.gov. If
younave any dispute with the accuracy of the information.displayed, please contact this office.

Citwion end Hotilicalion of Penaliy Page Y of 1?2 OS1IA-D
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U.S, Department of Labor
- Occupational Safety and Health Administration

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

b

An informal conference has been seheduled with OSHA to discuss the citation(s) issued on
04/02/2013. The conference will be held at the OSHA office Jocated at 500 Route 17 South,

2nd Floor, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604 on - : rat

Employees and/or representatives of employees have a right to attend an informal conférence.

Citmion and Notilleaijon ol Pepafly ' Page - of 12 OS8HA-2
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CERTIFICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKSHEET

. Lnspection Number: 704178
_ Company Name; Sun Chemical ing
Iispection Site: 390 Central Ave, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
Issuance Date: 04/02/2013 ’

List the specific method of correction for each item on this citation in this package that does not read “Correcied
During [nspection” and return to: U.S. Department of Labo 1 — Occupational Safety and Health
Administeation, S00 Route 17 South, 2nd Floor, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604

Citation Number and ftem Number was corected on
By (Method of Abatement):

Citation Number and ltem Numbey was corrected on
By (Method of Abatement): : ’

' Citation Number and [tem Number was coriected on
By (Method of Abatement): '

Citation Number ‘ and lteuﬂNumber was corrected on
By {Method of Abatement):

Citstion Number and ltem Number was corrected on .
By (Methed of Abatement): : - .

Cimtion Number and Item Number was corrected on
By (Method of Abatement):

| certify that the informatian contained in this document is accurate and that the affected employees and their
reprasentatives have been informed of the abatement,

Signature Dats

Typedior Printed Name Title

NOTE: 29 USC 666{g) whoever knowingly makes any false stalements, representation or cerbilication in any application, recard. phan or
other documents filed or required 1o be-maintained pursuant to the Act shall, upon convictian, be punished by 4 Fine of not more than
510,000 05 by imprissnment of nol more than 6 months or both. ‘

POSTING: A copy of sompleted Correelive Action Worksheet shauld be posted tor employse mview

Citlon sted Netifization of Penalty Page 3 012 ‘ O814A-2
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U.S. Department of Labor  Occupational Safety and Health Administration
500 Route 17 Souih,
2nd Floor
Hesbrouck Heights, NJ 07604
Phone: 201-288-1700 Fax: 201-288-7315

040272013

Sun Chemical Ine
631 Central Ave,
Carlstadt, NJ §7072

Dear Employer,

Enclosed you wili find citations for'violations of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (the Act) which
may have accompanying proposed penalties. Also enclosed is a booklet entitled, “Employer Rights and )
Responsibilities Following an OSHA Inspection®, (OSHA 3000) revised 1990, which explains your tights and
responsibilities under the Act. If you have any questions about the enclosed citations and penalties, 1 would
welcome further discyssions in person or by telephone. :

You will note on page 6-of the booklet that, for vielations which you do not contest, you must (1) notify this
office promptly by leiter that you have taken appropriate corrective action within the time set forth on the
citation; and (2) pay any penalties assessed, Pleass inform me of the abatement steps you have taken and of their
dated together with adequate supporting docimentation; e.g,, drawings or photographs of correcied conditions,
purchase/work orders related to abatement actions, air sampling results. This information will allow us to close
the ease.

Asindicated on page 8 of the baoklet, you may request an informal conference with me during the 15-working-
day notice of contest period. During such en informaf conference you may present any evidence or views which
you believe would support an adjustment to the citation or the penalty.

If you are considering a request for an informal conference to discuss any issues related to this Citation and
Notification of Penalty, you must take to schedule it early enongh to allow time Lo contest after the informal
conference, should you decide to do so. Please keep in mind that a written letter of intent to contest must be
submitted (o the Area Director within 15 working days of your receipt of the citation, The ruaning of this contest
period is not interrupted by an informal conference. You must take care to sehedule it early erough o allow time
to contest after the informat conference, should you decide to do so.

If you decide to request an informal conference, please complete the attached notice at the'bettom of this letser
and post itnext to the Citations as soon as the time, date and Uie place of the informal conference have been
defermined. Be sure to bring to the conference with you any and all supportin g documentation of existing
conditions as well as of any abatement steps taken thus far. [f conditions warrant, we can ‘enter into an informal
seliement agrsement which amicably resolves this matter without litigation or coutest.

013
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Youshould be aware that OSHA publishes information on its inspection and citation activity on the Internet
under the provisions of Electronic Freedom of Information Act. The information related o these atleged

“ violations will be posted when our system indicates that vou have received this citation. You are-encouraged 1o
teviewy the information concerning your establishment at syww.osha.goy. 1f you have any dispute with the
accuracy of the information displuyed. please contact this office. '

Sincerely, )
e " - y ~

o~ bisa Levy
Area Director

Enclosures

014
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U.S. Department.of Labor
Occupational Safety and Health Administeation
500 Route 17 South

2od Floor

Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604

Phone: 201-288-1700 Fax:201-288-7315

Crtation and Notification of P.e'nalty

To: _ Inspection.Number; 704178

Sun Chemical [nc . “Inspéction Date(s); 10/09/2012 - 10/11/2012

and its successors Tssuance Date: 04/02/2013

631 Ceniral Ave

Carlstadt, NJ 07072

Tospeetion Site: ' ~The violation(s) deseribed in this Citation and. ..
390 Central Ave ' Notification of Pendilty is (are} dlleged to hive

East Rutherford, NJ 07073 o occuired on, o whoty the day(s) the inspection was

macde unless othervise ndicated within the description
given bélow, : '

This Citation and Notification of Penalty (this Citation) deseribes violations of the Occupational Safety and
Heztth Actof 1970. The penalty(ies) listed herein is {are) based on these viclations, You must abale the
violations referred to in this Citation by the dates listed and pay the penalties proposed, unless within |5 working
days (excluding weekends and Federal holidays) from your receipt of this Citation and Notification of Penatty
you mail a notice of contest to the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office at the addyess shown above, Please
refer to the enclosed booklet (OSHA 3000) which outlines your rights and responsibilities and which should be
read in conjunction with this form. Issuance of this Citation does not constitute a finding that a vio!ation of the
Act has ocourred unless there is a failure to contest as provided for in.the Act or, if contested, unless this Citation
is affirmed by the Review Commission or a court. ' :

Posting - The law requites that a sopy of this Citation and Notification of Penalty be posted immediately in 4
praminent place &t or near the location of the violation(s) cited herein, or, if it is not practicable because of the

nalure of the employer's operations, where it will be readily observable by all affected emnloyees. This Citation
must remain pested until the violation(s) cited herein has (have) been abated, or for 3 working days (excluding
weskends and Federal holidays), whichever is fonger.

Informal Conference - An informal conference is not required. However, if you wish to have such a
conference yon may request one with the Area Director during the +5 working day contest period. During such
aninformat conference you may present any evidence or views which you believe would support an adjusiment
10 Ihe citation(s) and/or penalty(ics), ‘ ‘

Cilstipw arnd Notilicatian of Penalty Page | ul'12 OSEHA-2
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If you are considering a request for an informal conference to discuss any issues related to this Citation and
Natification of Penalty, you must take care to schedule it early enough to allow time to contest after tlie informal
canference, should you decide to do so. Please keep in mind that a written letter of intent to contest must be _
submilted to the Area Director within 15 working days of your receipt of this Citation. The running of this
cantest period is not intecrupted by an informal conference,

I you decidle to request an informal conference, please complete, remove and post the Natice to Em ployees next
to this Citation and Notification of Penalty as soon as the time, date, and place of the informal conference have
been determined. Be sure to bring to the conference any and all supporting documentation of existing conditions
as well as any abatement steps taken thus far. If conditions warrant, we can enter into an informal settlement
agieement which amicably resolves this matter without litigation or conlest, '

Right to Contest — You have the right to contest this Citation and Notification of Penalty. You may congest
allcitation items or only individual items. You may also contest proposed penalties and/or abatement datss
without contesting the underlying violations, Unless you inform the Aven Director in writing that vou intend
to contest the citation(s) and/or proposed penalty(ies) within 15 worling days aftey receipt, the citation{s)
an{ the proposed penalty(ies) will become a final order of the Occupational Safety and Health Review
Commission and may not be reviewed by any court or agency,

Pezlhlty'l’aymentﬁ Penallies are due within 15 working days of receipt of this notification unless contested.
(See the enclosed booklet and the additional information provided related to the Debt Collection Act of 1982.)
Make your check or money order payable to “DOL-OSHA™. Please indicate the Inspection Number on the
remittance. . : ' .

OSHA does not agree to any restrictions or conditions or endorsements put on any check or money arder for less
than the full amount due; and will cash the check or money order as if these restrictions; conditions, or
endorsements do not exist, ' : ' :

Notification of Corvective Action - For each vialation which you do not contest, you must provide
abutement certification to the Area Director of the OSHA office issuing the citation and identified above. This
abatement cextification is to be provided by letter within 10 calendar days after each abatement date. Abatement
cettification includes the date and method of abatement, 1F ¢he citation indicates that the violation was corrected
during the inspection, no abatement certification is required for that jtem. The abatement certification letter must
be posted at the location where the violalion appeared and the corrective action took place or employees must
otherwise be effectively informed about abatement activities. A sample abatement certification ietter ig enclosed
with this Citation, Tn addition, where the citation indicates that abeaiement docimentation is recessary, evidence
of the purchase or repair of equipment, photographs or video, receipts, training records, etc., verifying thas
abatement has Gecurred is required to be provided o the Area Director.

Ewployer Discrimination Unlaseful - The law prohibits discrimination by an employer against an
employee for filing a complaint or for exercising any rights under this Act. An employee who believes that
hefshe has been discriminaled against may file & complaint no later than 30 days after the discriminalion
aceurred with the U.S. Department of Labor Area Office at the address shown above.

~ Employer Rights and Responsibilities - The enclosed booklet (OSHA 3000) outlines additional
employer rights and responsibilities and should be read in conjunction with this notification.

Notice fo Tmployees - The law gives an employee or hisfher representative the opportunity (o object to any
ahalement date set for & violation if he/she believes the date Lo be unreasonable. The contest must be mailed 1o

the U 8. Department of Labor Area Office af the address shown above and postmarked within 15 working days

Cittion and Netifiestion al Penaly I'haz 2 ar 12 51142
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{excluding weekends and Federal holidays) of the receipt by the employer of this Citation and Notification of
Penalty. , '

Inspection Activity Data - You should be aware that OSHA publishes information on its inspection and
citatian activity on the Intemet under the provisions of the Electronic Freedom of Information Act. The'
mformation related to these alleged violations will be posted when our system indicates that you have received
this citation. You are encouraged to review the information concerning your establishiment at wwvw.,osha_gov. IF
youhave any dispute with the accuracy of the information. displayed, please contact this ofiice.

Citatien wnd Nolifieaion of Penally Page 3 ot 12 OSHA?
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US. Department of Labor :
Occupational Safety and Health Administration

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Aninformal conference has been scheduled with OSHA to discuss the citation(s) issued on

04/02/2013. The conference will be held al the OSHA office Jocated at 500 Roule 17 South,

2nd Floor, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604 on : at

Employees and/or repiesentatives of employees have a right to attend an informal conference,

Uit and Notilication of Penalty ' Page d ol 12 OS1IAD
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CERTIFICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION W ORKSHEET

luspection Number: 704178
Company Name: Sun Chemical (ng '
Inspection Site: 390 Central Ave, East Rutherford, N} 0707)
tssuance Date: 04/02/2013

List the specific method of carrection for each item on this citation in this package that does not read “*Corrected
“During Inspection” and return to: U.S, Department of Labor ~ Qccupational Safety and Health
Administration, 500 Route 17 South, 2nd Floor, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 47604

Citation Number ~and ltem Number __ was corrected on
By {Method of Abatement): ‘

Citation Number and [tem Number was carrected on
By (Method of Abatement): : : C

_ Citatian Num_ber and ftem Number was corrected on
By (Method of Abatement):

Citation Number and Ttem Number - was corrected on
By (Method of Abatement): '

Citation Number and Ttem Numbsr ___ was coriected on _
By (Miethod of Abatement):

Citaticn Number and Ttem Number was corrected on
By {(Methed-of Abatement):

f certify that the information contained in this document is accurate and that the affected employees and their
representatives have been informed of the abatement, :

Signature . Date -

Typeet or Printed Name Title

NOTE: 29 USC 666(g) whoever knowingly ma!\es fm) lalse slalunen[s mpmsentatmn m certification in any apphumon record. plan or
other documents filed or required 1o be maintained pursuant to the Act shall, wpor convicion, be punished by & fine of not more (han
10000 or by isnprisurment of wot mare than 6 months or both,

POSTING: A copy of completed Corvective Action Worksheel should be posted for emplayee review

Citglion and Nobilisation of Penalty Page 3 of 12 ) OSHA-2
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US. Department of Labor Inspection Number: 704178 _
Occu petional Safety and Health Adminisiration Inspection Date(s): 10/09/2012 - 10/11/2012
: . : Issuanee Date: 04/02/2013

Citation and Notification of Penalty . , “

Company Name: Sun Chemical Inc
Inspection Site: 390 Central Ave, East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Citation 1 Item I = Type of Violation: Serigus

29 CFR 1910.36(e)(1): A side-hinged door must be used to connect any room to an exit route:

a) Boiler Room,'390 Central Ave Site: Employees who entered the boiler room to check the water
levels and add descaler were not provided with an exit, on or about 10/9/2012, :

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: 05/17/2013
Proposed Penalty: o ' $5000.00

Set: prges | through 4 ol this Chatioa and NetBeation of Pendihiy Tar informatun on cmplover and eraployec rights and respensibilities,

Citation ae! Notiheution ol Penalyy Page 6 af |3 ) OS11A-2
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US. Department of Labor Iuspectmn Number: 7041 78
. Occupational Safety ancl]lea{th Administration 'Inspection Date(s): H0/09/2012 - [0/ “”2012 _
Issuance Date: 04/02/2013

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Cempany Name: Sun Chemical Inc
[nspection Site: 390 Central Ave, East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Cifation ] Item2 Typeof.VioIation'Sel'i()llS

29 CFR 1910.110(e)(4)(1il): Permanent and removable fuel contamels were not securely mounted to
prevent Jaumg loose slipping, or mtanng

a) Plant, E. Ruther ford: The index pin on a Toyota forkiift did nnt gngage in the liquefied peuoleum
cylinder collar locating hole thus allowing the cylmdel to rotate during oper atmn on or about

12}'3/2012
Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: . Corrected During Inspection
Proposed Penaity ‘ $3000.00

See pagzes 1 theough ¢ ol this Citation and Motification of Penally for informaton on employer snd enplovee righis and res onsibilities
g i ¥ playee rg| |

Citntion und Notilication of Peaalty Page 7 ol'12 . QOYHA-2
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USs. Departmenl OfL‘lbOI Tnspection Number: 704178

OccupalmnalSaFetv and Health Administration Iuspéction Date(s): [0/09/2012 - §0/11/2012
Tssuance Date: 04/02/2013

Citation and Notification of Penalty

- Com pany Name: Sun Chemical [nc
Inspection Site: 390 Central Ave East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Citation 1 Item 3 Type of Violation; Serious ‘

29CFR ]910 [57(g)(4): Employees who have been demgnated to use fire fighting equlpment as a part
of the emergency actlon plan wete not provided training in the use of appxoprlate eqmpment upon
initial assignment and at least annually thereafter:

a) Establishment: Employees who were al]owed to use fire extingishers were not provided with
hands-on tr aining in the use of fire extinguisher for emelgency use and at least annually, on or about

10/9/2012.
ABATEMENT DOCUMENTATTON REQUIRED FOR THIS ITEM
Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: 05/17/2013

Proposed Penalty: _ $7000.00

Serpages | drovnh 4 of iy Cilatien and Notilication of Penatty for informafion on cmplayer and employee rights and cesponsibiliries,

Cindton and Natilication of Penally Page B of 12 O85HA-2
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U.S. Department of Labor Tiispection Number: 704178

Occupational Sarety and Health Administration Inspection Date(s): 10/09/2012 - 10/11/2012
Issuance Date: 04/02/2013

Cituﬂbn and Notification of Penalty

Com pany Name: Sun Chemical Ine
Inspection Site: 390 Central Ave, East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Citation 1 Ilem 4 Type of Violation: S€Xious

29 CFR 1610, 307(0)(2)0) Equipment in hazardous (classified) location(s) was nof '1pploved for the
. ignitable or combustible properties of the specific gas, vapor, dust, or fiber that was or could be
ptesent:

a) Pre-Mix Reom: {ntrinsically safe lights were not used in the ink blending room, where combustible
dust such as, but not limited to, Gilsonite and Carbon Black, on or about 10/9/2013.

ABATEMENT DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED IFOR THIS ITEM

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: | 05/17/2013
- Proposed Penalty: : _ $7000.00

See pages | threugh 4 ol this Citation and Notilieation of Fenalty for informaion on empleyer and employee rights and respoasibilitics,

Ciwtion and Notilieation ol Penally Fuge 9ol 2 QSHA.2
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Oceupational Safefy and Health Administration Inspection Date(s): 10092012 - 10/11/2012
Issuance Dale: 04/02/2013

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: Sun Chemical Inc -
Inspection Site: 390 Centra! Ave, East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Citation 1 Jfem 5 Type of Viotation: Serious

29CFR 1910.1200(h)(1): Braployees were not provided effective information and training on

hazardous chemicals in their work area at the time of their initial assignment and whenever a new -
hazard that the employees had not been previously trained about was introduced into their. work area:

a) Pre-mix Room, 390 Central Ave: Employees who were handling combustible dust such as, but not

limited to, Gilsonite and Carbon bleck dust, and employees, who eniered the room to do repair work,
were not informed of the pontential hazards involved with combustible dusts, on or about 10/9/20]2,

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: , 05/1712013

- Proposed Penalty: | . $3000.00

+ Lisa Levy ‘
Area Director

S papes Diwanah 4 of this Cllation and Notifieation of Penalty tor informaion an employer wnd employes rights and rasponsitilities.

Citton ane Notilication of Penably - Page 106112 . O511A-2

24



Case 2:14-cv-07988-KSH-CLW Document 1-5 Filed 12/23/14 Page 21 of 149 PagelD: 119

1.5, Departnzent of Labor
Geoupationat Salety and Mealth Administration
500 Route 17 Seuth
wd Floor
Hashrouck Heights NJ 07604
Phone: 201-288-1 700 Fax: 201-288-7315

. INVOICE /
-DEBT COLLECTION NOTICE

Company Name! Sun Chemical Ine

Inspection Sife 390 Ceniral Ave; East Rutierford, NJ 8?0’?3

[ssunnce Date: 94/02/2013

Summary of Penalties for Inspection Numlber 704178
Citation 1, Serious - 2500000
TOTAL PROPOSED PENALTIES e $25000.00

To avoid additional charges, please remit payment promptly to this Ares Office for the total amountof the
uneontested penalties summarized above, Mzke yourcheck or money order payabie fo: “DCL- ObHA“ Please
indicate GQ8HA's Inspeotion Number {indicated above) on the remittance.

OSHA does nol agree to any restrictions or cond itions or endorsements pul on any check ¢r money order for fess
than the full amount due, and will cash the check or money order as if these restietions or conditions do not
exist.

If 4 personal chaek is issued, it will be converied into an eleotronie fund transfer (EFT), This means that our
bank will copy your check and use the account information on it to electronically debit your account for the
amount of the check, The dabit from your ascount will then ugnally oceur within 24 hours and will be shown on
your regular account statement. You will not receive your otiginal cheek back, The bank will destroy your
origing] cheek, but will keep a copy of it. If the EFT cannol be completed because of ingufficient funds or ¢losed
actounl, the bank will attampt to inake the transfor up to 2 fimes,

Purstiant lo the Debt Collection Act of 1982 (Public Law 9? 365} and rcguldimm nf the 1.5, Department of
Labosr (29 CFR Part 20), the Cocupational Safety and Mealth Administration is required lo.assess interest,
delinguent charpes, and administrative costs for the colfection of definguent penalty debis for viclations of the
Occupational Safety and Health Act. '

Entevest: Interest charges will be ussessed at an annual rate determined by the Secrelnry of the Treasury on ali
penalty debl amounts not paid within one month (30 calendar days) of the date on wh]ch 1e debf pmount

Caanon and Nolificatinn of Penslic Page 11 af i ISHA2

[
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becomes due and payable (penalty due date), The current interest rate is.one percent (1%). Interest will accrue -
from the date on which the penalty amounts {as proposed or adjusted) become a final order of the OCceupational
Safety and Health Review Com mission (that is. 15 working days from your receipt of the Citation and
Notification of Penalty), unless you file a notice of contest, [nterest charges will be waived if the fa!l amount
owed is paid within 30 calendar days of the final arder.

Delinguent Charges: A debt is considered delinquent iF it has not been paic within one month (30 calendar”
days) of the penalty due date or if a satisfactory payment arrangement has not been made, [F the debt remains
detinquent for more than 90 calendar days. a delinquent charge of six percent (6%) per annum will be assessed
acciuing from the dale that the debt became delinquent, : a

Administrative Costs: Agencies of the Depactment of Labor are required to nssess additional charges for the
recovery of delinquent debts, These additional charges are administrative costs incurred by-the Agency in its

attempt to collect an unpaid debt, Administrative costs witl be assessed for demand letters sent in an attempt to
collect the unpaid debt.- : : S

i E A
& Lisa Levy - ‘ _E{ate/ -

Area Director

 Cilation and Nodificstion nf‘l’cunli) Page 12 p)'12 OSHA-2

N26
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Pk

U.5. Department of Labor - Occupational $afety and Health
: : : " Hasbrouck Helghts Area Offlce
500 Route 17 South, 2nd Floor
. Hashrouck Heights, NJ 07804
Tel: (201) 288700
Fax: (201) 288.7315

April 3, 2013

Sun Chemical Inc,
631 Central Avenue
Carlstadt, NJ 07021

Re:  Sun Chemical Ing. - 704178

Dear Sir;

I hereby acknowledge receipt of Citation and Notification of Proposed Penalty for the above case
file, This citation is hand-delivered by a duly authorized representative of OSHA.

() (NC)
W) L) e o
FPRESIDENT OR REPRE é‘( TATIVE DATE

Qccupntional
@ Safety and Haalth
Adninlatention

www,osha.gav : n ? 7
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U.S. Department of Labor - Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Inspection Report
£ 01, 2013 10:40:43 AM

CSEDID

704178

G eI

" 18un Chemieal Ine

7 |Corporation

BANGENAICE -5 32910

390 Central Ave
EAST RUTHERFORD, NJ, | .-
07073

390 Central Ave B (201)-935-8666
BAST RUTHERFORD, NT;

0703

631 Canfral Ave

CARLSTADT, N3, 07072

i[325910

08-0CT2012  |02:00 PM loo-0cT2012 0430 P

80-0CTR012  |02:15 PM AH0CT2012 10430 PM

S 109-0CT-2012 02:306 PM : i H-0CF-2012 02:45 PM

Fatality/Catastrophe

Partial

¥

JAclviy Ty,

(34352 FAT/CAT Suns Chemlcal Inc

et Inspections "+~

ispeciicn N!!:ﬁiﬁsf L o e _Eésa:biié}]’mtx_r_lt_ﬁﬁ'néc
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-
Page 2 ' ~ Mon Apr 01,2013 10:40:43 AM
Sun Cheniical Inc : _ . _ Inspection Nr. 704178
e k- Vt!hl?l SN SO . o o S
N 10 IMMLANG-N Ali FATICAT mvesttgattons&mlated OSHA -8 - enter lf wo1kel(s) mvolvcd natural-
: bori U.S. citizen(s) with English as primary Janguage and not Hispanic and no potential
language barrier existed at work site.

Employees Contacted

Name | !an Title 1 QOccupation |
Address '

Home | ‘ Work ' l Mobile '
Emafl | Participation |

Union Information

Union Name BT Local 612M

Rep Name B '

Address

Home . e A .

Email . . Participation : Walk Around, Credentials,
Opening Conference

Name |Materia] Handlet

Address

IHome I |Work i J

Email . ' Participation Walk Around, Credentials, .
Opening Conference

o N 3 PenaltyAd]ustmsntPactms . ‘
"Sfi_zell;{s:iaﬁb.tion 10% Good T mih'R‘ ugtion 0% History Reduction * |0% -

Size jiisﬁﬁch_tior_& Good Faith ustification History Justifisation
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Paged - o Mon Apr 01,2013 10:40:43 AM
Sun Cheslcal Inc Inspection Nr, 704178

oSO S

o d [ id ]

020
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Inspection - 3 i Page 1 of 5
. el 'y
o Y| x ‘ , ué\nn:
Ingpaction 704178 Establishment Sun Chemleal Ine RID: 0214500
Number; Name:
Inspection Infolmatlon - )
i~ CSHO Info - - S e—" -
- Accompanled B;EM _

Number:

Optlonal Report

€SHO Job Title:

g
H

E Salisfied

_FAT/CA T/Aceident

| Estab Neme |

Sun Chemical inc

~~ Related Inspections—

- Concurrentlnspectimi:

inspsclion Number |

r—  Joint-Entplayer Inspections

inspection Number | Estab Nama

Multi-Employer Inspections-——

Inspsotion Number | Estab Name

Previous/Subsequent Inspactions

| inspection Number f FPravious/Subsequent

Slte Address Informatien

-—-  Establishment Information

Name!

Establishment Sun Chamical Inc
Ownership: Private Sector

1

i

Establishment DBA;
Establishment ID:
Primary NAICS: 325910 - Printing Ink -

Typeof Susitess: Corporation " Menufaturing e

' ‘Q’Jn]ury Riness
i~  Business Address -
Sireet Address_i‘:—‘égé'&entral Ave - “‘"-'-Eaunty: BETIGENH T o J"qi
Street Address 2: Zlp Code! 07073 :
' Country: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA E-mall Address: 5
State: NEW JERSEY ' Phane Number: 2019358666 ;
City, EAST RUTHERFORD Fax: - N '

Mailing Address - i e et
Street Address {1 330 Central Ave ! B
irect Addrese 2: City! EAST RUTHERFORD {
: County: BERGEN

Ceuntry: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {
{

State: NEWY JERSEY

Gt INPOIALION —eemmmeoioaomer - os e
Type Of Buslinass:
Tamporary/Fixed:
Prmary NAICS: 325910 - Printing Ink Manufaciuring
SIC Inspected:

Phone Number: 201-935-B666

Mips:/fois.osha.goviportil/server. pt/gateway/I"TARGS 0 0 210 201 D 43/servietlexecu. ..

Zip Cude: 67073 .

Street Address 1: 390 Central Ave '
Street Address 2:- ’ l
Clty: EAST RUTHERFORD

State: NEW JERSEY.

0

102572012

[
o

I

)

1
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- Inspection _ .

Fax Number:

T NGR Wik

Page 28 of 149 PagelD: 126
B! Page 2 of 5

Document 1-5 Filed 12/23/14

© Zip Codes 07073

~ Employinent Information

7 Tmployed In
‘ Estaby

& Coversd by |8
Inspection:

4 Contrelied by TSN

Ernployer:

Inspaction Dates

Ho denlal of entry.
Advanca Notlce! Mo

Case Closed Date:
Mumber of Days on Site: 8

" Rina Dates PR
oty Date ¢ 2O/09/2012 Tima: 0200 P Opening  10/09/2012 Tme: (255 P
Walk Around: 10/08/2012 Tme ; 025 Pi Conforence: oy
. R Closing ,
Euits . Time » Conferance Time |
it ’
Closihg
Confargnen
2
- Candidate for Follow-Up Inspection ——
Flag as Candidate For No
rollow-up:
Reazson for foltow up;
irsspection Typa Information . —_—
Initlating Falalliy/Catastrophe
Types :
- Barondary Types t—— - T
PR e A ——— " S e T
Other:
Fnhanced Enforcement Mo Scopy of Partia
Frogram: Inspeaction:
Paitnership Program: Reasan o
Migrant Farn Worker: " Neo Inspadfon:
Inspection Category: Healds Fxplanation:
Samyling Yes
Performed:
Natlonal Inspectipn Pragrams — -
- BtatefLecat [nspectiez; Brogranig- - o0 -
Strategic Pian Ativlty=~- o oo o e

} Vaiue Isan*p!fw;

P
L A

: i
... PMLANG-B Al FATIGAT investigations & relalod OSHA-zs - enfer if worker(s) involvad nalurgt.... |

Comtact Infermation
[ Additional Cliatlon Maktings-

- Empldyer Represantative Contacted-- - - -

hiips//ois.usha. gov/portalserver. pgateway/PTARGS 0 0 210 201 0 43/servietexceu, . . 15/25/2012

N32
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"

lnspectlon

1~ BRC Scurce ! 1

T

1]

Page 3of5

Walk Around: No
" Opening Conference: No
Mafl Cltatlon?: No
Stregt Address 1: 390 Central Ave
" Street Address 2;
City: EAST RUTHERFORD

Counky: BERGEN
. State: NEW JERSEY
Country: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
2lp Code: 07073

Intervlewed?: Yes =
Closing Conference: MNe

Phane Extn:
Mobite: -
Fax:

— ERC Source 1 2

© Walk Around; No
Opening Confgrence: No
Mall CiTatIon?: No
Street Address 1@ 380 Central Ave
Street Address 2;
© Clty: EAST RUTHERFORD
County. BERGEN
State: NEW JERSEY
Country; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Zip Code: Q7073

Interviewed?: Yes
Closing Conference: No
Credentials: No

Phone Extn:
Mchile:
Fax:

-+ ERC Source ; 3
Waik Around: No
Opening Conference: No
Mail Citation?: No
Street Address 18
Street Address

Interviewed?: No
Closing Conferanca: No
Crecientlals' Na

Moblle

Fax -

" Walk Around; No
Opening Conference! No
Mail Citatlon?: Mo .
Street Address 1:
Street Address 2:
City:
County:
State:
Country: i
Zip Code;

- ERC Source : 4-— e - - -

Intetvlewed?: "No
Closing Conference: Mo
Credentials: Mo

Job Title:
E-Mall:
Phone: ol

Fhona Extn: §
" Moblle:

hitps://ois.osha.gov/portal/server pt/gateway/PTARGS 00 210 201 0 43/serviet/execu. .,

10/25/2012

N33
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' Inspection : :

Page 4 of 5

Walk Around: No
Opening Conference: No
Mait Ckation?: _No
Street Address 1
Street Address 2:

Intarviewed?:
Closing Conference:
Crodentlals:

First Name: [

Last Nama:
Job Tidle:
E-Mail:
Phone:
Phone Extn
Moblle:

Fax:

No -
No
No

IR,

-~HUnlen Information

UlSource: 1

Employes Walk Yes
Arotind:

Opening Conference! Yes
" Mall Citation?:
Local;

Unlor Name:

Street Address 1!
Strest Address 2:

Interviewed?;
€losing Conference:
Credentials:

First Name: [}

L:ast Name:
E-Mall:
Phone;

Phene Extn;
Mobile:

Fax: |

Zlp Code:

— ER Sourca ; L

e EITIPIOYBS Representatlva-——'"-'""*""""‘*:"‘ T rrhen ke e i 2t e it o et = ey v 1

Interviewed?:

hitps:/ois.osha.govipor talfserver, ptigateway/PTARGS 0 0 210 201

Walk Aropnd: Yes Yes
Openlng Conferencer Yes Closlng Canference: o i
Mail Cltation?: No Credentials: i
Street Address 1: First Name: (i -
Street Address 2: Last Name: [
Citys " E-Malt:
County: | Phone:
State: Phone Exth: 3
Country: Moblle: ’
Zp Codle: Fax: :
- Employees Coniacted
=~ EC Sourge 11 - .
Emplpy:fo‘ﬂ.f:dll: No Intervte‘wed?: MNe }
Opening Conference: No Closing Conference: No '
Mall Gitatton?: No Credentials: No ;
Street Address 1! First Name:
Street Address 2: Last Name:
Cly: Job Title:
County: E-Mail:
Phane:

{+ 43/servietiexecu...

34
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Inspection

Filed 12/23/14 Page 31 of 149 PagelD: 129
Page 5of 5

AT . “Stawr PFGrE EXG:
Country: UNETED STATES OF AMERICA Mobiie:
Zip Code: Eai
- Other Parsons Contacted e o
Narrative Panalty Information o
- Penalty Adjustment Factors_ --------------- |
Size Redliction: 0% Size Justification:
Goed Faith
Good Falth Q% : .
Reduction: Justification:
\ History
Histary: 0% Justification:
Penial Of Entry Info
- Inspection History
Inspection History Records for Establishmant :
Insgsction ..§ Site Address ! inspaction ... ; Date(s) Of De... |
~- Pravious Requests for Warrants
All Warrants nssoclatad with the particular Establishment o
Inspection Number | Sife Address "Warrant Type : I

https://ois.osha.goviportal/server.pi/gateway/PTARGS 0} 210 201 0 43/servlel/execu..,

035

10/25/2012
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Full Shift/Screeniné: Bﬁ]ks
Significant Delay(s)7:
[Jves g No
If yes, explain: |
EMPLOYLER'S OCCUPATI_ONAL HEALTHPRO GRAM
MONITORING PROGRAM ' | |

Is anjr sampling being performed?

] Yes No
If Yes, Describe: Hazard ~ By Whom  Method . Frequency

Were overexposures documented by the employer?

[ ] Yes [] No
Were results obtained by CSHO/IH?
X Yes [} Neo

MEDICAL S URVEILLANCE PROGRAM

Does the employer have a medical program?

[T Yes X No
Are any programs tequired by OSHA health standards?
[ ] Yes ] No

Were any deficiencies noted on frequency, protocol or records?
[] Yes - No

[] Yes [] No
(] Yes 7] No

EDUCATION AND TRAINING PROGRAM

Dogs the employer have an education and training program?

ra46
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X Yes [ No
Are any program required by OSHA health standazds (othe1 than the Hazard Communication
standard)?

[] Yes . No
Were any deficiencies noted on content or frequency?

] Yes L__] No

RECORDKEEPING PROGRAM (Othex than 29 CFR 1504- reqmrements)

Dogs the employer have record keeping program relating to any occupational health issues
(mmonitoring, medical, training, respirator fil tests, ventilation measurements etc.)?

[ ] Yes No

Are any programs required by OSHA health standards?
[ Yes No

Were any deficiencies noted on content, fiequency or access?
[ ] Yes No

_ - COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS
(engineering controls, PPE, regulated areas, emergency proeedm-es compliance plans ete,)

Address any relevant compliance efforts regarding potenhal health hazards eovered by the scope of
inspection,

PERSONAL HYGIENE FACILITIES AND PRACTICES
(showers, lockers, change roorns, etc.)

Are any required by OSHA standards?
D Yes : .No
What Standards:

Were any deficiencies noted?

[] Yes [ ] No
What:

LABELING AND POSTING POLICIES AND PRO CEDURES
(Other than 28 CFR 1903, 29 CFR 1904 and Hazard Communication Standard)

Areany required by OSHA health standards?

047
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[] Yes > No
What Standards:

Were any deficiencies noted?

[1Yes . []No
What:

HAZARD COMMUNICATION PROGRAM

Written Proé,ram (complete)

Yes [] Ne
MSDS's (all)

Yes [ ]No
Labeling (adequate)

Yes [] No
Trﬁining (compIetej

Yes [ 1No
Copy of MSDSs/Program attached

Yes I No

Comments:

If yes, complete items 1 and 2 below.l

{. Lifting (10% or more similarly exposed employees injured)
a. Total # of employees exposed to job:
b, Total # of cases for job:

2. CTD's (10% or more similarly exposed employees have CTD's; 5% or more CTS cases)
a. Total # of employees exposed to job:

b. Total # of cases ‘forjob:

nasg
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LE B}

Other significant injury/illness trends

[] Yes DI No

, Jl the CSHO strossed a 15- day _
tesponse period, reviewed hazaids and standards, offered abatement assistance, encouraged mformal
conference, and advised them to utrhzed the State’s Consultation Programs

Were any unusual circumstances encountered such as, but not limited te, abatement problems, expected
contest and/or negative employer attitude? If yes, explain below:

] Yes No

19.Closing Conference Checklist (“x™ as appropriate)

[ 1No Violations Observed

[ ] Gave Copy Employer Rights
Reviewed Hazards and Standards

[ ] Discuss Employer Rights/Obligations
Encouroged Informal Conference
Offered Abatement Assistance -
Discussed Consultation Pro rgrams

[] Employer/Employee Questionnaires

Closing Confel ence held with Employee Representative:
X Jointly [] Separately

N43
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T

-+

U.S. Department of Labor ,
Occupational Safety and Health Adminlistration

Violation Worksheet

Print Date ; 04/01/2013

I'nspect’ion Number|- 704178
Opt. Insp, Number

Establishment Sun Chemical Inc ‘

Name .

DBA Name

Type Of Violation |Serious Citation i Item/Group 1/

Number : )

iNumber Exposed W ‘ No. Instances |1 REC . {Referral.

Special N : ' Employer's  |All

Enforcement? Relationship

. to Hazard
Standlard 1910.36(e}1)
Substance Codes Photo/Video
- . - Number
Alleged Violation |29 CFR 1910.36(e)(1): A side-hinged door must be used to connect any room to an exit
Dascription route; '
a) Boiter Room, 390 Central Ave Site: Employees who entered the boller room to check the
water ievels and add descaler were not provided with an exit, on or about 10/9/2012.

Recommended

Abatemient Action

Penalty

Severity High 7
Severity Justification 3rd degree burns

Probabliity - Lesser

Probability Justification | Duration of stay inside the room was less than 30 minutes. “

mGrau'itv Maderate Size 0%

Gravity based Penalty |5000.00 | Good Faith T o

Num Times Repeated History . 0% T
Multiplier 1 Quick Fix 0%

Calcuiﬁted Penalty 5000.00 i Proposed Peanalty 5000.00

Proposed Penalty
Justification:

Abatement Detalls

(50
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Daysto Abate 30 Wkg Days' Abatement Status

User-entered Abatement ‘ Date Abated
Due Date -

Aba_tement Ng Date Verlfied
Documentation
Regulred?

Abatement Completed
Description:

MultiStep Abatement

Type/Other Type Days to abate User enterad Completed(status) " Verlfy Date
- Abatement Due o '
Date

Employee Exposure

1 EXpposure Name and Address " Duration Frequency Proximity
- Instance - Telephone Numbers

. At the source

At the source

I20. Instance Description: A. Hazard B. Equipment C. Location D. Injury/iinéss E. Measurementsj

#) Hazards-Operation/Condition-Accident: Severe burn hazard-Employaes enter the boller room to check the
water lavels and add descaler ( corroslve hydrexide) where there was no exit except a fire door. Employees entered
the boller room where employees stayed there about haif an hour. The fire door would ciose automatically as the
fusable link was melted, entrapping employees,

b) Equipment: Exit door was not provided.

¢) Location: Boller room of the plant.

d) Injury/Iliness (and Justifications for Severity and Probahility): Severe burn or death as the fire door
doses, entrapping the employes inside due to a lack of an exit,

£) Measurements: Per the CSHO's observation and the employer.

23, Employer Knowledge: The employer was aware that there was only fire door and it was connectad to a
fusable link. ‘

24. Comments: During closing conference, CSHO stressed a 15-day response petlod, reviewed hazards and °
standards, offered abatement assistance, encouraged Informal conference, and advised him to utllized the State's

Consultation Programs, ‘

25. Other Employer Information:

51
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U.s. Department of Labor
Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Viclation Worksheet

Print Date ; 04/02/2013

Inspection Number 704178
Opt. Insp. Number

Estabiishment Sun Chemical Inc

Name

DBA Name . . .

Type of Violation Serious Citation 1 Item/Group 2/

. Mumbear .

Number Exposed No. Instances 1 o REC

Special Employer's Alj-

Enforcement? Relationship

. to Hazard
Standard 1910.110(e)(4)iih
Substance Codes . : Photo/Videao
' Number

Allegecf Violatlon 29 CFR 1910.110(e}4¥!il): Permanent and removable fuel contalners were not securely .
Description mounted to prevent jarring loose, slipping, or rotating: :

a) Plant, £, Rukherford: The Index pin on a Toyota forklift did not engage In the liquefied
petroleum cylinder collar locating hole, thus allowing the cylinder to rotate during operation,
oh or about 12/3/2012,

Recomrﬁ‘e'nded
Abatement Action

Penalty
Sev.e‘rilty A Low

Sever]ty Justification Index pin dig not engage-In the cylinder collar locating hole, allowlng cylinder to roLate
dulng operatlon

Probabnity Lesser

Pro babtllty Justihcatlon Two meta? straps were securlng the cyIEnder

Gravity .Low ) Slze 0%
Gravity based Penalty SﬁOD.OO Good Falth ) 0%
Num Times Repeafed . History ‘ 0%
Multiplier 1 Quick Fix 0%
-Ca[culatgd AFI‘BnF.EVIt\/ _ _3000.[]0 lPropc‘)séd Penalty 300¢.00

Proposed Penalty
Justification:

Abatement Details
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-Days to Abate : Abatement Status Corrected During
\ : ' - ) [nspection

User-entered Abatement, o Date Abated . 12/03/2012
Due Date o )
Ab,atemen]t No Date Verified 12/03/2012
Documentation
Required? _ B .

" Abhatement Completed The CSHO observed that the conditlon was abated on 12/3/2012,
Description: .

MultiStep Abatement

Type/Other Type Days to abate Uset enterad Completed(status)} Verify Date
Abatement Due
Date

Employee Exposure

Exposure . Name and Address Duration _Frequency . Proximity
Instance Telaphone Numbers '

at the source

- 20, Instance Description: A, Hazard B. Equipment C. Locatlon D. Injury/iness E. Measurements

a) Hazards-Opsaration/Condition-Accident: Index pin not engaged-Employee'was operating a forkiift of which
index pin did not engage in the LPG cylinder colflar locating hele, thus allowing fuel cylinder to roate during
operation and allowing fuel to leak as a result of loose valve connection.

b) Equipment: Index pin,

c) Location: As In the AVD. -

d) Injury/Iliness {and lustifications for Severity and Proh‘abiilty): 2nd degree burns.

a) Measurements, CDI,

23, Employer Knowiedge; The employer observed the condition and corrected it during inspectlon,

24. Comments: During closing conference, the CSHO stressed a 15-day response period, reviewed hazards and
standards, offerad ahatement assistance, encouraged Informal conference, and advised to utllize the State's
Consultation Programs. . :

25. Other Employer Information:
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" Abatement Details

Days to Abate : 30 Wkg Days Abatement Status

User-enterad Abatement Date Abated
Due Data

Abatemaent Yes ' Date Verified
Documentation . '
"| Requirad?

| nbatement Completed -
Descriptien:

MultiStep Abatement

Type/Other Type Days ta abate User entered | Completed(status) Verify Date
‘ Ahatement Due
Date

- Employee Exposure

Exposure . Name and Address _ Duratlon - | Frequency Proximity
Instance Telephone Numbhers

Al the source

AL the source

At the source

At the source

AL the source

n&5
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Lok

Proposed Penalty
Justificatlon:

Abatement betails

Daysto Abate |30 Wkg Days Abatement Status

User-antered Abatement Date Abated
Due Date

Abatement Yes Date Varified
Decumentation
Requlred?

Abatermnent Completed
Dascrlptwn.

MultiStep Abatement

Type/Other Type Days to abate User entered Completad{status) Verlfy Date
. Abatement Due
Date

" Employee Exposure -

Exposure Name and Address Dutation. Frequency Proximity
Instance Telephone Numbers

Daily At the source

Dally , At the source

daily At the source

20. Instance Descriptlon; A. Hazard 8, Equlpment C, Locatlon - D, Injury/lilness E. Measﬁrements

a) Hazards-Operation/ éondltlon-Accident Employees were exposured to burn hazard. Lighting was achleved
by ordinary energy saving light bulbs where Class IT combustible atmosphere was created by Carbon Black and
Gilsonite dust, 7 employees suffered minor to 3rd degree burns.

by Equipment: Ordinary energy savlng light bulbs

¢} Location' As In the AVD,

d} Injury/Iliness (and Justifications for Severity and Probablllty) 3rd degree burns, Combustible material
such as Glisonlte and Carbon Black are used dally.

e) Measuréments: a) See the sample results for Carbon Black (Sample No 82455). Kst, deflagration Index, for
Carban Black was 9.54 bar*meters per second This means that the sarmple was explosive dust,

b} See the sample results for Gilsonite( Sample No 86825 ). Kst for Glisonite was 19.04 bar*meter per second! This

N7
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-

means the materlal was more explosive than Carbon Black, -
23, Employer Knowledge: The emplover has know%edge that dusty materials were used and some areas was
lighted w:th intrinsically safe lighting fixture,

24. Comments: Durlng a closing conference, the CSHO stressed a 15-day response perlod, revlewed hazards and
standards, offered abatement assistance, encouraged informal coference, and advised utillze the State's
Consultaticn Programs.,

25. Other Employer Information:
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Photo Mounifrng Worksheet

. U.S. Department of Labor
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I [nspection
/04187
1, Phole 1D 2. Dale
10112012
3.Cltalion | 4.ltem 5, Inslance

1

4

6. Localion {Photo and Pholographar)

| Pre-mix Room

' 'E 7. Desciiption

g Ordinary energy saving light

4 bulbs are seen in the pre-

| mix room where dust

8 deflagration occurred. 7

| seven employees were sent

| 8. Confidential Matarial

Conl.
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U.S. Department of Labor :
Occupational Safety and Health Administration

Violation Worksheet

Print Date: 04/02/2013

Inspection Number ' 704178
opt, Insp. Numbé_r
Establishment Sun Chemlcal Inc '
Name - \
DBA Name E _
-Type Of Violation :Serfous Citation 1 Item/Group 5/
_Number :
o T CoR L D S
Number Exposed ' _ 'No. Instances [ . ~ REC
‘Spacial : _ Employer's
Enforcement? Relationship
_ to Hazard
Standard 1910.1200(h)1)
.Substance Codes ‘ - Photo/Video
Number - )
Alleged Violatlon -29 CFR 1910.1200(h){1): Employees were not provided effective information and training
Description’ on hazardous chemleals In their work area at the time of their Initial assignment and

‘whenever a naw hazard that the employees had not been previously trained about was
introduced into their work area:

a) Pre-mix Roem; 390 Central Ave; Employees who were handiing combustible dust such as,
~but not [imited to, Gilsonite and Carbon black dust, and empioyees, who entered the room
:to do repair work, were nat Informed of the pontentlal hazards invalved with combustible
"dusts, on or about 10/9/2012.

Recommended
Abatement Action

Penalty

‘Sevarity Low
Seve rity Justification

Probability ) .Lesser
‘Prababitity Justification
‘éwravi.ty. - Low : Size 0%

. Gravity based Penalty  3000.00 Good Falth 0%

. ‘i:l.um Tirﬁés Repeated A History .0%
Multiplier 1 Quick Fix 0%
Calculated Penalty.  3000,00 Proposed Penalty 13000,00

Proposed Penalty
Justification:

Abatement Details
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Days to‘Abate 30 Wkyg Days Abatement Status
User—entered Ahatemenl. Date Abated

Due Date ' . .
Abatement No Date Verified
Documentation ’ -
Required?,

Abatement Completed
Description:

MultiStep Abatement

- Type/Other Type Days to abate User entered Compreted{status} Varify Date
P . : ‘ Abatement Due
: . Date

Employee Exposure

Exposure Name and Address Duration - Frequency Proximity
Instance Telephone Numbers . ‘

jdai!y oAt the source

At tﬁe Source

20, Instance Descrlp'tlpn: A, Hazard 8. Equipment C. Locatlon D, Injury/illness E. Measurements

a) Hazards-Operation/Condition-Accident: Lack of information-The employer provided trainlng on the hazards
associated with combustible dusts, However, the CSHO learned through employee interlvews that detailed
Infermation on the substances such as Gllsonlte and carbor black were not told to the extent that those substances
were combustible,

b) Eqquipment;: training

c) Locatioh: As In the AVD

d) Injury/Iliness (and Justifications for Severity and Probability): 15t & 2nd degree. burns

e) Measurements: Through employee Interviews,

23. Employer Knowladge: The employer said they provided employees with Information and tralning, The CSHO
recelved the contents of tralning on cembustible dusts which were presented during the class room Lralnmg

24, Comments: During informal conference, CSHO stressed a 15-day response perled, reviewed hazards and
standards, offered abatement assistance, encouraged |nformal conference, and advised them to utllized the State's

Consultation Programs

25. Other Employer Information:
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M._ Om HA's Form 300 (Rew, 012004} ...&wﬂnﬂﬂ. This form containg [nformation ] A«
relating to employves heafth and mMust be used in a
~ - manner that protects the confidentiality of V
a Log of Work-Related Injuries and linesses P e ottty of Year 2011
O Information is being usad for cecupational safety LLS. Umﬁmﬂgma of Labor
w and heakth purpeses. Oz Satety amd HealthAdministration
(al YoL: must ..mngd information about every work-related injucy or Mness that invelves less of conseiausness, resticted wark aativity or job transfer,
days away from work, or medical treatment beyond first 2, Yot st also record significant work-related njudes and inesses that are o
Mw diagnosed by a physician or ficensed health care professional. You mmust ko record work-related injuries and fhesses that meet any of the (Company Name Sun Chemical Corporafion
— specific recording critera Jisted in 29 CFR 1904.8 through 1904.12. Feel fres fo use two Jines for a singlé case if you need to. You must 1 scation Name East Rutherford Central Ave {US])
— omplels an injuny and iliness incident report (OSHA Forim 301) or equivalent form for each injury or flness racorded on this form. IFyou'te not .
(@] sure whether a case s ..mooa_mn._w. call your local-OSHA office for 1@5 ’ Clty East Rutherford State NJ
M_.u e 5 5 e e S e S R B e e L S 5 :
O & ® © ﬁUu & (5] PLACE AN X' IN ONLY ONE box for  |Enter Number of ) )
(@) eath CASE based on the mast days the injured Flace an X in the "injury” colurma (1),
mla Seriows u._.wnoq:m ma_..z..un case: ot ill worker was: OR checss one type of liness:
ey A VAN A b ST I = 1 A T S
(] (%] (M) \liness, if nat injury {2 one)
< Desaribe injury o jiness, parts of body m - .m...m = -
. affected, and object’substance that Ma==] Away | OnhJob S|ES =} 2 o a
ﬂ Where the event directty injured or made person il (e.g. from [transferor] 2 [ = .m =2 & .JJM 2 um m
™ Job Tile (e.g., =t of [osourred (2.g. Loading {Second degree burns on right farearm wark {restiction| £ | a&|E88] £|R 3=
Q * Welder) i dock, north end) from ecetylene torch) (days) | (days} [OEECEERCE ECREEORNG]
MW__ tank 3/a R ankle Sprain stepped off curb and twistedtan 2 52 X
o
()
T
R_u
—
o
[
£
>S5
(&)
(@]
a
-
Q
I
9]
K_
[o0]
o0}
(@]
5 . Pagetstals | 6 | 1 0 o | 2 | @ |s1tololefolo
W Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated fo average 14 . Be sure fo transfer these iotals to the Summary page (Form 300A) before you post I, E ° & I=¢ m w
&) minutes per response, including time fo review the instruction, szarch and gather the (. . = .m 8BS E 2 =
< dafa needed, and complete and review the coliection of information. Persons are not o 28 71 £ &
- required to respond o the: collection of information uness it displays a curenty valld g & = g =
s OMB control number. If vou have any comments abott these estimates or any o X =
N aspects of this data collection, cortact: US Department of Lebor, DSHA Office of - i Page 1of{ Mm@ ® ®m E ®
% mﬁum.nnm.. Room N-3644, 200 na:mna.ag Ave, NW, Washington, DC 20210, Do not i . -
O
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“waork . )
B 2 .52 Tetal hours worked by all employees last year Ii
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OSHA's Form 300A (rev. 0172004) o Year 2011 @
‘Summary of Work-Related Injuries and lllnesses Occmott ey e e et

063

o]
Form approvad GME rao_ 1218-0176

Al estabfishmenls covered by Part 1904 must complats this Summary page, even i no injuries or
Hingsses occurred during e year. Rememberto review tha Log fo verify that the eniries are complete
and accurate bafore completing s summarny.

Using the Log, count the indiiidual endrfes you made for each categony. Than write e tofals below, Establishment information

maiing sure you've adied the entries from every page of the fog. If you harf no cases wiite “0.”

Empiayees former.employeas, and their representatives have the right to review the OSHA Form 300 in *four establishment name  Sun Shemical Corporation
. lis entirety. They aiso have Iimited access to the OSHA Form 301 or its equivalent. See 22 CFR ,

1804.35, in OSHA's Recordkeeping rule, for further details on the socess provisions for these forms. Street 390 Central Avenue

City  East Rutherford State N Zip Q07073

' : 5&:.«.3%«0%.:0: {e.g., Manufachare of motor truck frailers)
Total number of Total numberof  Total number of cases Tetal number of Ink Mantufactusing

deaths . cases with days  with job fransfer or other recordable
‘ away fromwork  resiriction cases Standard Industria! Classilication (SIC), if known (s.g., SIC #715)
J : 1 0 0 2_8 9 _3 )
G TR M : 0y OR Morth Ameniean ndustial Classfieation (MAICS), I known (e.0., 335212)

3 2 5 8 1 0

Employment information

.m.oﬂm:._:_.scm_.cm .._.omm_.ncacmwo*umwmuﬂ .
days away from - job transfer or reshriction - . Annual sverage number of employees I

LY (8}
Sign here
Total humber of.., ] . . " Knowingly falsifying this document may result In a fine. .
M) 1 certify that | have examined this document and that to the best of my knowledge the entries

(1) Inury 1 {4) Polsoning 0 are true, accurate, and complete,
(2} Skin Discrder 0~ {5) Hearing Loss Q -
{3) Respiratory B . 0
Condition —________ (5)AlOther linesses

] - Company execitive {Highest ranking at your loation) Title
Post this Surmary page from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year . .
covered by the form . Phone Date

Putiic seporting birden for fhis sollection of informatian is estimated i average 58 minutes per response, including e t review the Instution, search and gather the data nasded, and complea and revizw Hhe collection of informalion. Persons ae nol required to respond I the
wolleclion of information untass Tt cispiays a cunsnlly velig OME control number. If you have:any cormments about thess estimaies or any espects GFhS data collection, conteet LS Department of Labor, OSHA Offite of Statistics, Room N-3844, 200 Constitution Ave, NW,
Washingion, DC 20210, Da not send Hie completed forms fo #his office. : ‘

fe
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. I. At . Attention: This form contains information 7
0s s Form 300 (Rev. 01/2004) ) refating 1o employee health znd must be used na @
- I Tac manner that protects the: confidentiality of .
l.og of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses e e e Year 2010
: infarmation is being used for cocupational safety 1.8, Department of Labor
’ and health purpases. Cozcupational Safely and Health Administration

g imesssTTEn
Form approved OMB no. 1218-0176

Your must record information about every wori-related injury of iliness that involves loss of consclousness, restricted work activity or job transfar,
days away from work, cr medical reaiment beyond first aid. You must sleo record significant work-related injuries and illnesses that are ical .
diagnosed by a physician or ficensed health care professional. You must also record worke-refated injuries and flnesses that meet any of the Company Nams Sun Chemical Corporation
specific recording crileria listed In 29 GFR 1904.8 thiough 190412 Feel free to use two fines for a single case Fyou need fo. You must Location Name East Rutherford Central Ave {US])
complete an injury and iliness incident report (OSHA Form 301) or equivalent farm: for each injury or lliness recorded on this form. Ifyou're not -
sure whefher a case is recordzble, cail your local GSHA office for help. i City East Rutherford State NJ
3 B Ehe TS & R ; 52 : RS i G
{C) [én)} (E} [3) K PLACE AN ("IN ONLY ONE box for  |Enter Number of
ea¢h CASE based on the most serious|days the injured Place an X" in the "injury™ celumn {1},
putcome for that case: or il workerwas: OR choose ane fype of illness;
K L L] lliness. if not injury (X' one)
. Deseibe injury or liness, parts of bady 4 - m. g = o
Date of affected, and object/substance that [ H Awzy | OnJob BlE&=E| S £ 128
] injury or jWhera the event directly Injured or made person il (e.g. from {transfer ar W £3|&8s) £ @ m ] m
Job Title [g2.g., | onset of [occumed (e.9. Loading |Sécond degree bumns on right forearm transfer or |recardable} work |restiction) E jwalco| clxai<=]|
Case No.| Empioyee's Name Welder) iliness_|dock, northk end) from acetylene tarch) restriction_{cases (days} 1 _{days) Mif@a]l@l&] @ ] 6
Page totals g '] o g 2] a o o o o /] 0
Public reporiing burden for this colleclion of information is estimaled 1o average 14 Be sure to transfer these tolals fo the Summary page (Farm 300A) before you post it z w m.m. E P m m
minutes per response, including fime to review the instruction, search and gather the . T 5 ®3 § - =&
data needed, and complete and review the collecton of information. Fersons are not . - 2 =25 2 z I
required 1o respond to the coliection of information unkass it displays a cdreently valld e g2 © o - m
OMB control number. ¥ you have any comments about these estimates or any &5 £ =
aspects of this data collection, contact. US Depariment of Labor, OSHA Office of ) <
Page 1 0f1 m @ @ @& ©® @

Statistics, Room N-3544, 200 Constitution Ave, NW, Washington, DG 20210, Do not
sand the completed forms jo thls affice ;

I
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OSHA's Form 300A ev.ouz008

Summary of Work-Related injuries and lilnesses

Year 2010 @

LS. Department of Labor
Oeoupatlonal Safcty and Health Administration

Al establishments covered by Part 7904 must camplate ihis Summary page, ever if ng njuries or
Bnesses acaured duing the year, Rersamberto review the Log fo verify Shal He entries are comiplele
and accurste before completing this summary.

Using the Log, count the indfidual enkies you made for each category. Thern wiile the E_Em below,
making sure you've added the entries from evary page of the jog. if you hed 1o cases weita "0."

Emplyees former empiovess, ood el ropresertefives have the ﬂ@i to mvievr e OSHA Fory 300 In
is gwﬂm@‘ They aiso have fEnifed 2ceess to Bie QSHA Form 307 o i3 equivaient. See 28 CER
J904.533, in OSHA's Recordkeeping ride, for fursher detwils on the access proyisions for these forms.

Total number of
other recordatle |

Tolal number of cases
with job transfer or
restriction

deaths

Toe! rumber of

Total number of days of
days away from . Job transfer or resiriction
work .

Total number of ..
M)
(1) Injury e 0 {4 Poiscrning 0
{2) Skin Disordar : g {5) Hemring Loss —
(8 Respiratory o _ o
" Condiion ) {8) Al Other Hin

Posi this w.nﬁam_u. pags from February 1 do April 30 of the year following tha year
covered by the form

Farm approves OME 1o, 12180176

Establishment information

Your esiablishment nama  Sun Chemical Comaration

Street 394 Central Averiie

City  EgstRutherford Stale NI Zip 007073

Ingustry description (e.9.. Manisachre of motor truck trailers)
Ink Manufacturing

Siandard Indusiial Classifteation (SIC), if known {8.9., SIC 375
2 8 g 3
COR North American Industrial Classification (NAICS), T known {e.g., 336212)

KEnowdngly Ralsifying this dogument may rescltin a fine,

[ ceriify that | have examined fis document and that 16 the best of my knowledge the entries

are frue, accurate, and complete.
Trtle _

+irnlaeh
7 T Date

Employmetit information

Annuel avecage namber of employees

Total hours worlted by all employees last year

Sign here

atyaur loatian)

Jei-455=Uo it

Fhone

fes perresponse, hcluding tima to reviaw tha instniction, search and gather tha daka needed, and unau_mﬂuamﬁg.ﬁs th= collection of nfosnaton. Persens arz oot required to respond {e the:

@%Ragnnaﬁﬂ_a@_uﬁmﬂﬁ.swﬁﬂogwaﬂascsﬁ mqggwuéﬂagwgﬁmmﬁgaﬁﬁé aspects of tiis data eollecton, contact US Department of Labor, OSHA Ofice of Slatistics, foom N-2644, 200 Constiution Ave, NW,

Washingten, DG 20210, Do not send the noﬂ.u_mﬂ_ foems da fivs office.

063



.Puna..n:"._.:w.gnn:"u_.amngmua

, ,aEsEom%_%mE_s wm_w_ mm._.ﬁ _um Dmnma_umq ©
edina that prot e

Ow_._b S _uoz: 300 (Rev. 0172009 oncdentialty of smployes fn e extent Year 2009

B e e U.S. Department of Labor

Log of Work-Related _E:zmm m:a llinesses foroeupetore ey an et Oosra ety et Adotiision

E Rutherford Ciii 2009 OSHA 300 300AX]s .
DOSHA Form 300 . 101272612

[e0]
<
—
o)
()
(@)}
)
o
(@]
4
—
L
o
o s o
Lo You must recond inn ahotit evey wark injuty oo Eowmm thatinvebees 055 of fuity or job iranster, days away from werk, or medical traatment Form approved OME no. 121 8-0178
() EBeyand ficst aid, You muskalso recond spnificant 1 injuries aod Tinesses that are dk by a physidan ar licensed haakh care piofessionel. ‘You must also 1eco1d wetk-efated
(@) injories and Tnesses gﬂaﬁuiaﬁﬂm&aasgnﬁmﬁﬁnﬁﬁnﬁxmgﬁ thaough 1904 12. Feeliretn rse two fings ot 2 singls case I you need t, You must complete an Establishmant name US Ink, 350 Centraj Avenus
© E_uqui.—:mmm ncident report [OSHA Ferm 307) or equivalent form for each Tnjary or liness recorded on Iis form., 17 yow'e notsore whather a case is recordable, call your jaczt OSHA office for
o _ﬁu ' . City East Rutherford . Siate New .Jersey
< e e e e e T L DR T U S B e b S A
— : M nIm_u_.n DNLY ONE box for each €852 |Enler the number of
~ w ®) € 0y =] F basad an the most sedos outcomefor  [days the ejures orf | Checkthe Tinry” colimn ar choose gne fype of
3 Cese Enmployee’s Mame Job Tie (eg., Date of  |Where the event pettiited (e.g. Descrbe injury or finess, pasts of body affected, and |that caser ke was: Flroot:
AN Moo } Welder) injisy or  |Lnading dock north end) absctisubstnnos hat directfy njured or made persan = —
Z onset of . | {e.g. Secend degrea bums on right farmerm from (M) "
i ilness scehjens torch) On job _ 2
(mo.tday) Away | teosfer & = g g
o] From or s Sg @ 3 =
() Work a B3 = 2 k]
_— (ransier |recond- {deys} (days} W. m m. .m M m M
LL . or [ . E s ed & T =
G) (3 | 8] () t} )] @} )] “ 5 (6}
Lo
1
—
o
[
(]
>S5
(&)
(@]
a)
"
P_v Page tolals a 0 [ 0 [ 2] o 0 [ ] ] o
% ) Be sur io tmnsfer these tolals b the Summary pags (Ferm 300A) before yolt pest it g .m.. 5 B % g
. = BE £ 35 2
¢ Public eparting bunden for this cokection of iformation is estvated tp averzge. 14 mandes per respanse, incuding tine a %8 & £ £
p o review the insiructan, search aixd gather he data needed, and complete & review Eve cofection ofinfmatiar. £ &° ° H 5
o] Parsons am rot requied o respand o the call of inforroation onless it displays a curmentty vafid GMB controf @ * 2
(o] rurnber, Iy Tiave any about these estimates orang Bspacls of s cala collscfion, caniaee: US 2
(o)) Dapartment of Labor, DSHA Office of Stalistics, Room N-3844, 200 QEEE=>F BY; Wasshingion, DC 20210, Do ,
_n/u natsend the: completed fonmis o this office, Fags 1ot m @ ®© @ ® 6
1
>
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1
<
—
N
(0]
(2]
S
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All estsblishments covesed by part 1904 most EEEﬁ.n this Summery page, even if ne work-pelated injodes or Tnesses auonnnnnuunmﬁnuda menuwﬂ
o review the Log i verify fhar the entries are complete and acamate before completing this summery, Tsing the Log, count the individual entrics you made
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OSHA w Form 3004 ®ev. 012009

for each catagory. ‘Then write the totals below, making sure you've added the entriss oo every paxs of the Log, Iy bad no cates, write 0%, Employess,
former exaployees, and thicr represeniatives have the right to review the OSHA Foum 300 in.its sutirety. They also have Jimited acoess to the OSFA Farm
30] or its equivalent, See29 CFR Part 1904.55 for fariher detefls an fhe access pravisions for thess forms,

Total number of Total mumber of cases Total number of eases Tofal number of other
fleaths wilh days away from  with job transfer ar recordable cases
work westriction
0 0 0 0
(] 2] o &3]

Total mumber of days Total tember of days
away firom work witli job transfer or
restriction
0 G
———
& @©

Total number of..
a0
. (I) Injucies 0 {4) Poisonings 0
©7 (2) Skin Disorders 0 (5) Hearing Loss _0_
- (3) Respiratory Conditions (6) All ofher illnesses

Post this summarty page from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year covered by the form,

Pribiic reporting burden for this eollections of infiernation is estt dto 50 neludin, ctions, search
P TSP 2 time to review the instru

and gather the data geeded and rotrplete and review the collection o».uuhﬁﬂnnnu. gﬂnuggﬂogohﬂo the collection of information nnless

it displays & corently valid OMB contol numbes, Ifyon have any dbout these st o auy pther of this dats eollection, comtact US

Department of Labor, QS Offfee of Statisical Analysis, Rotre N-3644, 200 Constibdtion A NW, Washi giom, DC 20210, Do not sead thy
Sﬂznggsgomum o )

bnncbﬂ.onﬁ wmg mun. ......mn:& bn:a:ﬁe.mwu: i

Year 20038 @

U.5. Deparfrient of Labor

Form mvESﬁq O§w no. 1218 n.._ﬂm

Establishment Information

Company nane: Sun Chemical Corporation
Establishment Name: Sua Chemical Corporation

| Establishment address: 390 Central Ave

East Rutherford {Central Ave)

East Rutherford, NJ 07073

Ingustry description (e.g., Manufachme of motor truck trailers) .

Manufactere of Priutine Tnks and Graphics Arts Coati)

Standard Industrial Classification (SIC), if knewn (¢.g., SIC 3715}

2893
OR

North American Industrial Classification (NAICS), if lnown {e.g., 336212)

Employmaent Infarmation
Annual average number of eruployees
Total hours worked by all cmployees last year

Sign Here

Kaowingly falsifying this docoment may H.R..E.,. in a fine

I nﬂé@&wﬁ I have siamined this documert and that w0 the best of my knowledze

the sntries are true, accurate, and complete.

Company Excealive

L

Phone

I

<
ﬂ.
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afdeenmmend i Slgn Up to ses whiat your &lends recormend, Eisane

Explosion at East Rutherford il’lk plant injures at -

least 2

TUESDIAY DCTOBER 9, 203%, %03 PH
BY ABBOTT KOLOFF
STAFFWRITER

THE REZRORE

FAST RUTEIFRFORD — An explosion at an inl
ruanufacturing company injured at least two wotkers N
who were buing trented at the seene Tuesday afternoon,
officiale sald,

“Ths howough firo commilsslenei, eouseilman Jeffray
Labulller, safd that the exploslon al a plant owned by ,
Sun Chenienls apparertly was caused by earbon dust %
aud That "a conple of employees appenred to hove been
burned fighting flames.

“They are being troated at the site right now," hesaid.

Hesaid the exploslon oceurred soma tire after £ pam,
and that the fire appeared to be vader control at 13145
pan., witi: firefighters still at the seene, he said the

" buficdIng <id not appest to suffer ms{]or damage.

Email koloff@northjorsey.com

+ Tyggs: East Rutharfard

» Morn irman NorthJeraoy.cor « acl Rutherford: '
chomical company axplosion at Central Avenuo
Photoa: Top 26 North Jeraoy high schaal foothall rankings, woeak af Ot.
Routs 3 aceldeni ezuned exlonslve delays in Rutharferd
'Sroard' tratio slgnala offes romady for lraffie songoestion
Football; Pailsatios ParkfLecniy 27, Becton 0

_FALL SPECIAL

Riga wror Thi feaord hame heilwery

Sy
s
08305 for oniy $3.98menth!

o Resavumend 1) Sign Up t sue whil vour fresds recsmiagnd,
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'.;Z‘.,‘? o' PRINT | EMAIL |
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|
fravol Video | More
i 1 - i

Sopapid By
ETHBALTH ASY
) KHMIGAN SRIIRE

THE CRUBsSInGS
Tesilir DTS

Morthdnreay.com | Top Stodea | Mest Read

Volice investigate double hootelde in Woodland Parly
tossible grd victim

Buplpsion at Bast Rutherford ink plantinjures at levst
Fivet fngal meningitis case reported Ln M.J.

- Chiristies Romngy showld 'be bimealt* o keep edge
Jorvy Sandusty sentenced o ot least 20 yeava [video]
Louvre revenls dark Faces of O1d Master Rephacl
UK police c.h'nrge aS-year-old over Xothlo vandnlism’
UN extends NATO-led force in Afghanlstan
Preaidential campalgns latget ew citizen volers

Japan eccnomy shaky as 1sland spat hlls business
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StenaTURE PLace
AT GARFIRLD
Gprfiald, NJ
Bergen Lounty

Prices starting from
" the upper $200%

BZ7-730-9363

Yarikees luse Game2to

Chﬂ slia getting higher grade Temﬂnal operator sues Por}
85 50N, v homicido i ... ot ., im hoﬂy N Orldles, 3-2,...
puto olortss L J o ELpaie | e e i
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’ [ i framerg o
5 pﬂin rﬁ“&f wueﬂmhﬂmégs A, Idaslines, o Kidkgs), 1o MNM ] Jreasunn,
mmm | Pabugl Innmuuri &anﬁun -E'E'ﬂ'l'.‘.‘".'. _________ wnmlmewm,c _’3?
Phctos. Pollce lnvestigate '
hotileldes ..

i ,
Dlscnver Qur New, Most Advanced Antl+  1Follow this 1 ﬁaird ttp and remove 20 1 simple trick &
Agina Tripla P : . 7 ps,

' Nortlﬂ_efsey-.com_

Ahout Ua
Contact Us
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’ son Tuilter . Tfte Regord / Herald N
Comminnlty f
{201}
© Qther Magazng:

epnn!s and Pcrn‘ 5005

tothe fditor

-rerms of Senvicef i
Palice Blallar Policy

my credlt score fumped

Marth Tersay l_‘n_"ledtarﬂ‘ up

Groundd Zero &
Actian Against Hunger
Grean Statems

Group.

: Jersey Med

r70



Case 2:14-cv-07988-KSH-CLW Document 1-5 Filed 12/23/14 Page 55 of 149 PagelD: 153

Chemical company explosion at Central Avenue - NorthJersey.com Notthleisey.com

EAST RUTHERFORD - An explosion resulting in multiple burn viciims has been reported at
approximately at Sun Chemieal located at 390 Central Ave., police said. The call came in at 1:20
. p.am., today, Oct. 9. Firefighters, emergency services and police are on the scene now. -

The explosion was possibly caused by carbon dust, aceording to reports. Two Advanced Life Support
units have been assigned. Police are requesting four additional emergency crews to the scene,
Firefighters and police hiave shut down Central Avenue near Mozart Street. A FAST team has been
requested from Wallington and a ladder truck is en route and EMS is at the scene. '

Check back to northjersey.com for updates,
Ermail: grantm@northjersey.com

North .fer‘s'ej;]'l‘r!edfa“ér;oitg; fre.
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IR YOUR COMMUNITY: JOBS (HTTPUMWWW.NJ.COMIIOBS! »  AUTOS (HTTPIALFTBRNABIRGbktp:/ fwww.rij.com/ placead/)
REAL ESTATE (HTTPH/REALESTATENLGOMY) »  RENTALS {HTTP:#REALESTATENJ.COMFOR-RENT/ o '

CLASSIFIEDS (HTTP:CLASSIFIEDS.NJ.COM!) o OBITUARIES {HTTP JWWW.N.J.COMIOBITUARIES]) o

FIND N GAVE (HTTP:/[FINDNSAVE.NJ.COMI) o - LOCAL BUSINESSES (HTTP-/BUSINESSFINDER NJ.COMIN LNEW-BRUNSWICK) o
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N3 NEWS (ETTPy//WWW.NJ.COM/NEWS)) LO(}.ALNEWS(HI'I'P://WWW.NJ.(DM[LD"“ ~  Brought to you by:
ﬁﬁ%@%%mﬁﬁmmﬁsitemmmwwmﬁ59414361.3061)
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Two workers injured in East Rutherford explosion
moved to burn center '
Published: Wednesday, October 10, 2012_, 6:30 AM  Updated: Wednesday, October 10, 2012, 6:32 Al

Follow '
" 0 Shara
j v iy e Emalit
[ Teen] 4]
[ S Pring
i {httpi/ /blog.nj.com/bergen_lmpact/print. htmi?
e o+ SOHYE/A0A2/10/ bve_workers_Injured I, east, sutherford_syplosion_movad_te_burn, cehtar.htmi)

EAST RUTHERFORD

{http: //nj.com/east-rutherford) —
Two of the workers injured in an
explosion at the U.S. Ink plant were
transported Tuesday to the burn

center al St, Barnabas in Llvingston,
the company that owns the plant sald
in & statement.

072

hitp:#/wiww.nj.com/bergen/index.ssf/2012/10/two_workers i njured_in_east rutherford e.. 10/10/2012
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Two workers injured in Bast” herford explosion moved to burn centt  Nl.com . Page2 of 8
TIREAGE O ther workers injured In the % - Aristide Economopoulos/The -':I!af- :
: : ‘ Ledger ;
gei%rfhﬁ,lwere in fair condition at , {hittp:/ / connect.n].com/user/aeconoms/ phetos.html)
ensack University Medical Center, ﬁé\man glves 5 thumbs up while on a stretcher baing taken away from
. “ i )
the statement from Sun Chemical sald, E;,ﬁg;“:,,ﬁﬂﬁ,’;ﬁ,’ﬂﬁ?{32.{15;55“““”"“’ (A'ﬂmde
‘ : Six worlcars injurad In explosion at US Ink plant in .
A com pany official said Sun Chemical : East Rutherford i
{http:/ /photos.ni.com/ 4504/ gallery/slx_workers_| mJLlred in exploslon
would cooperate with an Investigation : gallery (7 photos)

by the East R :
4 utherford Fire IR ERIEES
Department, i work workt works worke worke |
: i Injure injure Infure Injure injure :
: In in n in in i

"We mwst determine the actual root T LT T T
“cause of this Incldent so we can take

any possible steps to prevent It from

happening agaln,” Gaty M.

Andrzejewski, Sun Chemical vice

president for environmental affairs,

said.

The company sald the exploslon was contained inside the plant, and that there would be no
environmental Impact on the surrounding area.

TheU.S, Ink creates black newspaper Ink uslng carbon black and other components. Carbon black

causes @ “small inhalation and Irritation hazard," John Glancaspro, asslstant chlef of the East
Rutherford Fire Department, sald Tuesday,

Related coverage:

+ Explosion at East Rutherford factory injures six workers

hitn://www.ni.com/ber dex.s6f/2012/10/exploslon at east rutherford facto infures six w
| _Foll owa@Bergen 114}

Related topics: east-rutherford (http://topics.nj.com/tag/ east—rutherfurd/index.html),
hackensack (http://topics.nj, com/tag/hackensack[mdex html)

: Sponsored Links
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Sun(]hemlcal

a memberof ths DIC group

APRIL29, 2013 , £
Ms. LIsA LEvY

QCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
500 ROUTE 17 SOUTH,

2" g0R

HASBROUCK HEIGHTS, NJ 07604

RE: OSHA No: 704178, GITATION 1, ITEM 1

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT REQUESTED: #7003 1680 0000 7083 5864

DeaR Ms. LEvy,
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-

651 Garden Street

Carlstadt, N.J. 07072
201-835-8666 - 500-423-8838
Fax: 201-833-6113

PLEASE BE ADVISED ON APRIL 24, 2013 A COPY OF THE INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS POSTED
AT THE WORKSITE ON THE EMPLOYEE'S COMMUNITY BULLETIN BOARD ADJACENT TO THE ORIGINAL CITATION.

ONAPRIL 25, 2013 ALL AFFECTED EMPLOYEES, WHOSE DUTIES REQUIRE THEM TO WORK IN THE BOILER
ROCMIDENTIFIED IN CITATION 1, ITEM 1, WERE TRAINED ON THE HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH WORKING IN THE

_ BOILER ROOM DURING THE PERIOD REQUIRED TG PROVIDE A SIDE-HINGED DOOR CONNECTING TO AN EXIT

ROUTE. THE BOILER ROOM WAS POSTED INSIDE AND AT TS ENTRANGE WITH SIGNS INSTRUQTING EMPLOYEES
WORKING IN THE ROOM THEY MUST EVACUATE THE ROOM IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY OR RECOGNITION

OF A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

ATTACHED ARE COPIES OF THE SIGN-IN SHEETS OF THOSE EMPLOYEES ATTENDING THE TRAINING SESSION AS
WELL. AS A COPY OF THE SIGNS POSTED IN AND QUTSIDE THE BOILER ROOM.

UPON FINAL INSTALLATION OF THE DOOR CONFIRMATION OF GOMPLETION WILL BE MADE TO YOUR OFFICE,

BEST REGARDS,

hitp: fhwww, siinchemical.com

uy
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.S, Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health
Hasbrouck Heights Area Office
500 Route 17 South, 2nd Fioor
Hasbrouck Helghts, NJ 07604
Tel: (201) 288-1700
JFax: {201} 288-7315

INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

In the matter of: Sun Chemical
OSHA No.(s): 704178

The undersigied Employer and the undersigned Ocoupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), in settlement of the above citation(s) and penalties which were issued on 4/2/13, hereby
agree as follows:

1. The Employer agrees to correct the violations as ciled in the above citations or as
amended below; “except that the time for gbatement for Citation 1, item 1 (a) (boiler
room_overfiead door) will be abated s soon as approprisle equipment can be
purchased and installed, no later than June 15, 2013, and during the interim the
Employer will train_affected employees on the potential hazard, and the need for
immediate evacualion should any emergency arise, and post the aren: Immediate

Evacuation Required If Any Hazard Is Identified.”. The employer agrees to submit -

written proof of abatement by the abatement date issued or amended below,

2. The Employer agrees to continue to comply with the applu.ab]e provisions of the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the applicable safety and health
standards promulgated pursuant to the Act. :

3. The meloyel agrees (o unmedmtely post a copy of this Settlement Agreement in a
prominent place at or near the location of the violation(s), This Settlement Agreement
must remain posted until the violation cited have been corrected, or for 3 working days
(excluding weekends and Federal Holiday), whichever is longer.

4, The employer agrees to pay the amended penalty of $15,400.00 which is due by 6/1/13,

5. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations are not being amended:
N/A
6. By entering info this agreement, the Employer does not admit that it violated the cited

standards, or nor does it qdmif any allegation whatsoever for any purpose, litigation, or
arbitration, other than a subsequent p:accedm,r,r undey the Qccupational Safety and

Health Act
Occtl17a!i|;:nal
@S Safety and Healkth
Administration

www.osha.gov

95
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7. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations and penalties, are
being amended as shown below:

Citation 1 Ttem 2 was reclassified from Serious to Other than Sevious
Citation | Item 4 was amended from & violation of 1910.307(c)(2)(i) to a violation
af 1910.303(b)(2)and to read as follows:

29 CFR 1910.303(b)(2): Installation and use. Listed or labeled equipment was not
installed and used in accordance with any instructions included in the listing or
labeling. _

Pre-Mix Room: Lighting fixtures located in the Pre-Mix room did not have the
proper cages/covers installed, thus exposing employees to a potential electiical
hazard, on or about 10/9/2013,

- Citation 1 Jtemn 5 including penalty associated with it, was withdrawn,
Remaining penalty of $22,000.was reduced 30% to $15,400.

‘8. The Employer, by signing this informal settlement agreement, bereby waives its rights to
contest he above cihtion(s) and penalties, as amended by this Settlement Agreement.

Please note all checks should be made out to “DOL — OSHA” and have the mspection number
onthe check, All Payments should be sent to:

US DOL OSHA
500 Routel7 South, 2™ Floor
Hasbrouclk Heights, NI 07604

wh flw/ E

For Occupational Safety and Health Administration ! Dafe
Lisa Levy

4/23/13
Date

y L t. .';’} '.' -
SN 2. 1on Boggs LLP
Counsel to Sun Chemical '
For the Employer, Sun Chemical

g Qegupaitanal
S Sofuty and Health .
Adminlstration .
-
wWyw.0sha.gov T“?.&

e

W e
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NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

The law gives you or your representative the opportunity to object to any
abatement date for a violation if you believe the date to be unreasonable. Any
contest to the abatement dates of the citations amended in paragraph 5 of this
Settlement Agreement must be mailed to the U.S. Department of Labor, 500 Route
17 South, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604, within 15 working days (excluding
weekends and Federal Holidays) of the receipt by the Employer of this Seftlement
Agreement. You or your representatives also have the right to object to any of the
abatement dates set for violations, which were not amended, provided that the
objection is mailed to the office shown above within the 15-working-day period
established by the original citation.

Qceupatlanal .
3 Safary ond Haalth
A Adinlnfstration L .
www.osha.goy )‘:@% 1‘~?-7,
| \o0
A"
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1.8, Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Heaith
Hashrouck Heights Area Office
500 Route 17 South, 2nd Floor
Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604
Tel: (201) 2881700
Fax: (204} 288-7315

INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

“ In the matter of: Sun Chemical
OSHA No.(s): 704178

The undersigned Emplayer and the undersigned Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), in settlement of the above citation(s) and penaitics which were issued on 4/2/13, hereby
“agree as follows:

{. The Employer agrees to correct the violations as cited in the above citations or as
amended below. The employer agrees to submit written proof of abatement by the
abatement date issued or amended below:

2. The Employer agrees to continue to comply with the applicable provisions of the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the applicable safety and health
standards promulgated pursuant to the Act,

3, The Employer agrees to immediately post a copy of this Settlement Agreement in a
prominent place &t or neat the location of the violation(s). This Settlement Agreement
must remain posted until the violation cited have been corrected, or for 3 working days
(excluding weekends and Federal Holiday), whichever is longer,

4. The employer agrees o pay the amended penalty of $15,400.00 which is due by 6/1/13.

5. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations are not being amended:
N/A

6. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations and penalties, are beinlg
amended as shown below: '

Citation 1 Ttem 2 was reclassified from Serious to Other than Serious

Citation 1 Item 4 was amended from a violation of 1910.307(c)(2)(i) to a violation
of 1910.303(b)2)and to read as follows:

v Oceupational
‘J Snfety und Henlth
- Addminlstration

WWW.0Sha. oV . “1“.?-8
VS
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29 CFR 1910.303(b)2): Instalfation and use. Listed or labeled
equipment was not installed and used in accordance with any
instructions included in the listing or labeling.

Pre-Mix Room: Lighting fixtures located in the Pre-Mix room did not have the
proper cages/covers installed, thus exposing employees to a potential electrical
hazard, on or about 10/9/2013.

Citation 1 Item 5 inciuding penalty associated with it, was withdrawn.
'Remaining pemlt},f of $22,000 was reduced 30% to $15, 400

7. The Employer, by signing this informal settlement agreement, hereby waives its rights to
contest the above citation(s) and penalties, as amended by this Settlement Agreement.

8. By entering intc this agleement the Employer does not admit that it violated the cited
standards, or nor does it admit any allegation whatsoever -for any purpose. litigation. or

arbitration, other than a subsequent proceeding under the Occupational Safety and
Health Act. :

Please note; all checks should be made out to “DOL — OSHA” and have the inspection number
on the check, All Payments should be sent to:

US DOL OSHA
500 Route]7 South, 2™ Floor
Hasbrouck Heights, NT 07604

For Oceupational Safety and Health Administration Date
Lisa Levy
Signature : Date

For the Employer

Print Name . Title

Oecupntional
@ Safety and Health
Adnnnl-:lrmlon
wiyw.osha.gov . e :!7’
s

B k%:’?

a0
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NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

The law gives you or your representative the opportunity to object to any

~ abatement date for a violation if you believe the date to be unreasonable. Any
contest to the abatement dates of the citations amended in paragraph 5 of this
Seltlement Agreement must be mailed to the U.S. Department of Labor, 500 Route
[7 South, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604, within 15 working days (excluding
weekends and Federal Holidays) of the receipt by the Employer of this Settlement
Agreement. You or your representatives also have the right to object to any of the
abatement dates set for violations, which were not amendéd, provided that the
objection is mailed to the office shown above within the 15-working-day period
established by the original citation. ' ‘

Ceeupational
@SHA Safoty ant Honkth
Admintstration ’
Rt
vrww.osha.gov : 1\80

T 193
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A

855 P.OI/0T P39

20%-467-6310 -
2550 M Streer, Ny
[}N H Sﬂf’ Washingion, QC 20007 1950 .

LELORAEYS AT L4V 202-4571-5000

Facwomle 207 937 8015

WA IITONIORGS Com
‘\vn" :}:} M3 Henry gt

! M ET451)
1 B ggmatontiomea s

M, Lasn Levy
Aren Direeiose i
LS. Deparrmens of Tabor Oceupauonal Safery
anet Meabhth Adnunisteanien
Hashrouek Taghra Area Office
560 Roun: 17 Sourh
2nd Hloor
Hashrouck Heighrs, Nj 07604
Re:  Hun Chemical bnspection # 704178 - Informal Setdement Conference Languapge

" oningent e ko ontess

Laear 1isa

While | bope this is nar nccessary, m che event we do nor have a settement voday, based on our
exchange of correspandence and awr confurence eall serrlemunt agreement, please coatsuder iy
our noree of infent 10 contest the citatdons issued ro Sun Chemieal. | send this anly co presan e
v chet's dight to comtest, but ansicipating that i i2 pot aedwd,

mmeerely.

Washinglun B § feibaie Vet b New Jursey f Neew vurk

Voo Batoe | Uenver | Archeisge ] Dona | Abe Drat
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US Depattment of Labor

Qccupational Safety & Health Administration
Hasbrouck Heights Area Office
500 Route 17 8., 2nd Floor
Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604-309]
Tel: (201¥288-1700
Fax: (201)288-7315

April 9, 2013

Mr, Harry Selnow, VP/Secretary, GCC/ IBT Locat 612M
Graphic Communications Conference

International Brotherthood of Teamsters

1099 Bloomfield Avenue

West Caldwell, NI 07006

RE: SUN CHEMICAL INC. / Inspection #704178

Dear Sir

Enclosed you will find citations for violations of the Qceupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (the Act)
which may have accompanying proposed penalties. If you have any questions about the enclosed citations and
penalties, I would welcome further discussion in person or by telephone.

Also enclosed is a letter which has been sent to the employer offering the opportunity for an informal
conference. If the employer requests an informal conference, you will be given the oppartunity to participate.
During the informal conference you may present any evidence or views which you believe should be
considered in the settlement of this case. '

Under the Act employees have a right to contest the abatement dates assigned. If youhave any problem with
ihese dates, please feel free to confact me for an informal conference where this issue or others which you may
have can be discussed.

If you desire to have an informal conference to discuss the abatement dates, please keep in mind that a written
letier of intent to contest the abatement dates ruust be submitted to the Area Director within 15 working days of
recsipt of the citation by the employer, The running of this contest peried is not interrupted by an informal
conference. Therefore, you must take care to scheduls the informal conference early enough in the 15-day
period to allow time to contest subsequent to the informal conference, should you decide to do so.

Sincegely,
7
SALEVY
rea Director
[a}] ?f;j’}‘.!’u}

Enclosures

T84
23\
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T T R

U.8. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health
: . - Hasbrouck Heights Area Office
500 Route 17 South, 2nd Floer
Hashrouck Helghts, NJ 07604
Tel: (201) 288-1700
Fax: (201) 288-7315

April 8, 2013

international Brotherhood of Teamsters
1099 Bloomfield Avenue
West Caldwell, NJ 07006

ATTN: Harty Selnow, VP/Secretary, GOG/BT Loval 6124 s

Re: SUN CHEMICAL INC. - A
Inspection # 704178 o ' I ”5, & {f/ .

Dear Sir;

Please be advised that an mforma! meeting has been requested by the above mentionad
establishment.

The conference will be held at the 1.8, Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Yealth
Administration, 500 Route 178, 2nd Floor, Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey on Thursday, April
18th, 2013 at 10:00 AM. ‘

As a representative of your union you aré invited to participate should you desire,

Sincerely,

C%y, Tﬁ&i@a

LISALEVY
Area Director

Qearpatianal
3 S Snfety and Henlth
’ Administration .
www.osha.gov - 1 85
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2550 bt Strest, NW

 PATION BOGES.. o

ATTBREEYS &7 14V 202 467- B0

Facsimile 200 467-8415
wiwpaltonloggs.com

Apul 8, 2013

Ms. Lisa Levy

Ares Direciorn

Oceupational Safety and Health Administration
U.& Department of Labor

500 Route 17 South, 2* Bloor

Hasbrouck Heighes, N} 07604-3121

Fax: (201) 288-7315 '

VIAFAX AND FEDEX

Re:  Sun Chemical Inc — Inspection Number 704178
REQUEST FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Duar Ms, Levy:
We write on behalf of our client, Sun Chemical, Inc. (“Sun™), in response o your letrer daged
Apil 2, 2613, which enclosed an Occupational Safety and Health Administradon (*OSHA™)

Citation and Notification of Penalty apainst Sun celsring to the sbove-teferenced ingpuation,

At your letter’s invitation, and pussuant to 29 CNR, § 1903.20, we hereby sequest an informal
conference with you regarding the Citation and Notification of Penalty.

We look forward to coordinating such a confesance with you at your easliest convenkanee to
ensure that it oceurs well within the 15-day period to contest the Citation. Of cowsse, please fecl
free to conract us with any questions.

Stcercly,

RAV-YITR-DHHT, 1.
Washingtes 06 | Nerthern Virginia | Mew Jersey | Mew Yosrk | Debiss | Jeaver | Anchotegs 1 Do | Abu Dhabi
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Id

PATTON BOGES. L

2024576000

Facsimile 202-457-6315
wiww,paitonbuggs.corn

Match 28, 2013

VIA HAND DELIVERY

U.S. DOL-OSHA
500 Route 178 ,
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604

Re:  Sun Chemical/US Ink Bmployee Training Materials

As per your request, enclosed please find a CD containing training materials for Sun
Chemical Company (“Sun”). These materials include sign-in sheets and training records and
materials for combustible dust training and hazard communications (Hazcom) training.
Copies of these documents were also previously produced by Sun to the U.S. Chemical Safety
& Hazard Investigation Board (“CSB”) in response to their document requests.

Additional training materials are currenily being gathered, and will be transmitted to you
during the coming week. ‘ '

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Yery truly yours,

1824-6518-4531.1.

Abu Dhabt | Anchorage | Daflas | Denvec | Doba | New Jersey | Hew York | Riysdh | Washinglon DG « 8

o\ ezt
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EN w@o S b

: ﬂ\,@ S0 SEENE LoV <mzoom§8mommw$ o CHECK NUMBER: 1002166311

“ ey
mﬂggu @%ﬁa At mmm_ﬁogwa PAYABLE . | g0 - o
; ) AT n a1 ' CHECK DATE: (5/21/2013
. T.J - [ 5 ¥ '
pavTe’ - ono%»jozmr SAFETY AND HEALTH - PUE S
TMEORDERGF 500 ROUTE®7 moﬂ_h.:._ 2ND FLOOR , - |
7 %mmIDCOIMA HEIGHTS ,NJ 07804 i 19 piny o5 §X 27 55
‘ . e BReR T AN usD $15,400.00
LCRE LR - B K
: \
_

ﬁﬁmm: ﬁbot.mma.u‘ four. n:aaﬁmn« and 00/106 Dollars

=l

CrTBANKNA. . -
ONE Em?ZﬁSS& NEW CASTLE, _um._w‘_..mo
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U.S, Department of Labor
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
500 Route 17 South

2ad Floor

Hasbrouck Heights NJ (7604

Pheane: 2012881700 Fax: 2012887315

RID: 0214500

Penalty Payment Report

Payment Report: 194023
Payment Report Date:  05/30/2013

Enspection Establishment * | Penalty Penalty
Number | Name Amount \

s, 288
\ SO
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/
651 Garden Street

S“]]_Chemlcal | ; Canstadt, N.J. 07072

201-935-8666 - 800-423-8838

a member of the DICgroup Fax: 201-933-6113

~May 20, 2013

M3, LisA LEvy

AREADIRECTOR

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
500 ROUTE 17 SOUTH

2" FLOOR

HASBROUCK HEIGHTS, NJ 07604

Re: OSHA No: 704478, CITATION 1, EMS 1, 2, 3, AND 4

CERTIFIED MaIL REGEIPT REQUESTED: #7008 2610 0000 8632 6272

Dear Ms, LEvy,

PLEASE FIND ATTACHED THE “CERTIFICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKSHEET DETAILING THE
CITATION NUMBER, |TEM NUMBER, DATE OF ABATEMENT, AND RESPECTIVE ABATEMENT ACTIVITY OF ALL
ITEMSLISTED IN THE INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ISSUED BY YOUR OFFICE APRIL 24, 2013.
THIS GERTIFICATION ADDRESSES ALL ISSUES REQUIRING GORRECTIVE AGTION LISTED IN THE |NFORMAL
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT EXCEPTING PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY FEE ASSESSED.

THE PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY ASSESSED IN THE INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WILL FOLLOW UNDER
SEPARATE COVER.

BEST REGARDS,
SUN.CHEMICAL

Letiar of complianca Cltatlon 1 tems1-4.docx 1%
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[

CERTIFICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTEON WORKSHEET

Fnspeetion Nembers 704178
Campany Name: Sun Chemical Jne '
[spection Site: 2190 Central Ave, East Rutherford, NJ 07073
lssuance Date: 04/02/2043

!JﬁunmwurLnmmodohnneumnknemhnmnenmmcmmm1thsmmMmcmndownMimd"Cmnmmd
Ouring Inspection™ and refwrn to: U.S, Department of Labor - Ocenpationat Safety and Henlth
Adhministeation, 506 Roufe 17 South, 20d I Iom Hashiouck Helghts, NJ 07604

Citation Namber 1 and ftem Number _ 1 wnswncutccl on 5=-20-2013
Bym%modMAbﬂmuuu Installation of a sidé-hinged door connectlng ‘the
boilerroom to an exit route. .~

Citation Number __1_ and [tem Number __la was corrected on 4-25-2013

By (Method of Abatementy: Employees working in bollerroom received tralnlng
reqardlng boilerroom hazards during interim period of dobx installation.

Citation Number___L__and {tem Number __1b wascorrected on 4~-25~-2013
By (Methed of Abatement): Hazard warning redarding work in bOLlerroom. 1. without exit A
door was posted aft entrance to and inside boilerroom.

Citailon Number 1 fmd lTeem Number 2 wascorrecied en Puring Inspection

By (Methad of Abarement): No further action reqgulred,

Citation Number __ 1 and ltem Number 3 was corrected on 5-8,20,16-2013
B)(MehmkﬂAMmman Fire extinguisher classroom training completad May 8th,
hands~on training completed May l0th and May léth.

Citation Number L and ltem Number _ 4 was carrected on_5~17-~2013
By (Meiliod of Abatement): Removal of existing lighting fixtures and replacement
with enclosed and quarded llqhtlng fixtures.

I centify thal the information contained in this document is accurate and thal the affected employees and thelr

May 20, 2013
|' o

' Tide
NOTE: 29 1SC 666{g) whocver knovingly nerkex any false statements. representation er cerlitication in any gpplication, recomd. plan or
ather dowmens filed or lc.qmn.d 1o Be maintained pursuant lo the Act shall, ipots conviction, be puinished by i foc of pot more than
$HO000 or by Imprisonment o1 not more an 6 months or both,

- POSTING: A capy ol completed Cerrective Action Worksheet should be posted tor crplaver seview

Citntion st Mowtication of Penpalty fige S al'12 (183182

Cﬁnaer
%21 %ﬁ(ﬁ%
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SunChemlcalz e,

201-935-8666 - 800-423-B338

a member of the DIC group Fax: 201-833-6113

APRIL 28, 2013 . T
MS, Lisa LEVY

QCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRAT!ON
500 ROUTE 17 SOUTH,

2N EFLOOR

HASBROUCK HEIGHTS, NJ 07604

RE: OSHA No: 704178, CITATION 1, ITEM 1

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT REQUESTED: #7003 1680 0000 7083 5864

" DEAR MS. LEVY,

PLEASE BE ADVISED ON APRIL 24, 2013 A COPY OF THE INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS POSTED
AT THE WORKSITE ON THE EMPLOYEE'S COMMUNITY BULLETIN BOARD ADJACENT TO THE CRIGINAL CITATION,

ONAPRIL 25, 2013 ALL AFFECTED EMPLOYEES, WHOSE DUTIES REQUIRE THEM TO WORK IN THE BOILER
ROOM IDENTIFIED IN GITATION 1, ITEM 1, WERE TRAINED ON THE HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH WORKING IN THE
BOLER ROOM DURING THE PERIOD REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A SIDE-HINGED DOOR CONNECTING TO AN EXIT
ROUTE. THE BOILER ROGM WAS POSTED INSIDE AND AT [TS ENTRANGE WITH SIGNS INSTRUCTING EMPLOYEES
WORKING IN THE ROOM THEY MUST EVACUATE THE ROOM IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY OR RECOGNITION
OF A HAZARDOUS GONDITION.

ATTACHED ARE COPIES OF THE SIGN-IN SHEETS CF THOSE EMPLOYEES ATTENDING THE TRAINING SESSION AS
WELL AS A COPY OF THE SIGNS POSTED IN AND OUTSIDE THE BCGILER ROOM.

UPON FINAL INSTALLATION OF THE DOOR CONFIRMATION OF COMPLETION WILL BE MADE TO YOUR OFFICE.

BEST REGARDS,

http:fiwww.sunchemical.com ,\_Q‘%
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U.8. Department of Labor QOccupational Safety and Health
. Hashrouck Heights Area Office
500 Route 17 South,; 2nd Floor
Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604
Tel: (201) 288-1700
Fax: (201) 288-7315

INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[n the matter oft Sun Chemical
OSHA No.(s): 704178

The undersigned Employer and the undersigned Occupational Safety and Health Administration

(OSHA), in settlement of the above citation(s} and penalties which were issued on 4/2/13, hereby
“agree as follows:

1, The Employer agrees to cotrect the violations as cited in the above citations or as
amended below. The employer agrees to submit wiitten proof of abatement by the
abatement date issued or amended below: '

2. The Employer agrees to confinue to comply with the applicable provisions of the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the applicable safety and health
standards promulgated pursuant to the Act,

3. The Employer agrees to immediately post a copy of this Settlement Agreement in a
prominent place at or hear the location of the violation(s). This Setilement Agreement
must remain posted untii the violation cited have been corrected, or for 3 working days
{excluding weekends and Federal Holiday), whichever is Jonger.

4. The employer agrees to pay the amended penalty of $15,400.00 which is due by 6/1/13.

5. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following cifations are not being amended:
N/A

6. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations and penalties, are beiﬁg
amended as shown below: '

Citation 1 Item 2 was reclassified from Serious to Other than Serious
Citation 1 [tem 4 was amended from a violaticn of 1910.307(¢)(2)(i) to a violation
of 1910.303(b)(2)and to read as follows:

' Qeeupntional
@ Safety and Haalth
: Adraimistretion ) .
www,osha.gov %“318'



Case 2:14-cv-07988-KSH-CLW Document 1-5 Filed 12/23/14 Page 83 of 149 PagelD: 181 _

U.S. Dgpartment of Labor ) Occupational Safety and Health

_Hasbrouck Heights Area Oifice
500 Route 17 Bonth, 2nd Floor
Hasbrouck Helghts, NJ 07604
Tel: (201) 288-1700
Fax: {201) 288-7315

INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

In the matter of: Sun Chemical
OSHA No.(s): 704178

The undersigned Employer and the undersigned Occupational Safety and Health Administration

(OSHA), in settlement of the above citation(s) and penalties which were issued on 4/2/13, hereby
agree as follows:

. The Employer agrees to correct the violations as cited in the above ciations or as -

amended below, “except that the time for abatement for Citailon 1, Hem 1 {a) (boiler
roowm overhead door] will be abafed as soon as appropriate equipment can be
purchased and Installed, no later than June 15, 2013, and during the interim the
Employer will train affected employees on the potentinl hazard, and the need for
immediate evacuation should any emergency arise, and post the area: Immediate
Evacuation Required If Any Hozard Is Idendified.”. The employer agrees to submnit
written proof of abatement by the abatement date issued or amended below,

The Employer agrees to continue to comply with the applicable provisions of the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the applicable safety and health
standards promulgated pursuant to the Act.

The Employer agrees to immediately post a copy of this Setilement Agreement in g
prominent place at or near the location of the violation(s). This Settlement Agreemenl
must remain posied until the violation cited have been corrected, or for 3 working days
(excluding weekends and Federal Holiday), whichever is longer.

. The employer agrees to pay the amended penalty of $15,400.00 which is due by 6/1/13,

~

The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations are not being amended:
N/A '

By entering info this agreement, the Employer does ot admil that it violated the cited
stardards, or nor does it admit any allegation whatsoever for any purpose, litigation, or
arbitration, other than o subsequent proceeding undey the Oecupational Safety and

Health Act
Oceupational
:) S Safety nnd Haalth
Adminirtration L
" www.0sha.gav "—2%.
\%5 6 >
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7. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations and penalties, are
being amended as shown below:

Citation 1 Item 2 was reclassified from %cndus to Other than Serious
Citation ] Item 4 was amended from a violation of ! 910 307(c)(2)(0) to a violation
of 1910.303(b)(2)and to read as follows:

29 CFR 1910.303(b)(2): Tnstallation and use. Listed or labeted equipment was not
instaited and used in accordance with any insfructions included in the listing or
labeling.

Pre-Mix Room: Lighting fixtures located in the Pre-Mix room did not have the
proper cages/covers installed, thus exposing employees to a potential electrical
hazard, on or about 10/9/2013, :

- Citation 1 Item S including penalty associated with it, was withdrawn,
Remaining penalty of $22,000 was reduced 30% to $15,400,

8. The Employer, by signing this informal settlement agreement, hereby waives its rights to
contest the above citation(s) and penalties, as amended by this Settlement Agreement.

Please note; all checks should be made out to “DOL ~ OSHA” and have the inspection numbet
on the check, All Payments should be sent to:

TS DOL OSHA
500 Route17 South, 2™ Floor
Hasbrouck Heights, NI (7604

M

For Oceupational Safety and Health Administration Y Dafe
Lisa Levy

4/23/13
Date

Cou nsei to Sun Chemical
For the Employer, Sun Chemical

Ocecupatlanak
@ Safaty and Hoalth
Adminlstration

www.osha.gov
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NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

The law gives you or your representative the opportunity to object to any
-abatement date for a violation if you believe the date to be unréasonable. Any
contest to the abatement dates of the citations amended in paragraph 5 of this
Settlement Agreement must be mailed to the U.S. Department of Labor, 500 Route
17 South, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604, within 15 working days (excl luding
weekends and Federal Holidays) of the receipt by the Employer of this Settlement
Agreement. You or your representatives also have the right to object to any of the
abatement dates set for violations, which were not amended, provided that the
objection is mailed to the office shown above within the' 15-working-day penod
established by the original citation,

Ocoupatlonal
) Safoty and Health
- Administration .
(] , ' N
wwwosha.gov 2-9.?...,
|90 . Jas
O A
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.\H SUN CHEMICAL CORP,
ah gﬁﬁ%ﬁ e
. \YAB|
% ﬂ n @Hg“m.@ SBES )OOOCNc._.M 1..» L= '
: E : SR S
v><a_.0... o OOGC*U_P-_._OZE: SAFETY AND HEALTH - o
. . THEORDEROF 500 ROUTE-7 SOUTH 2ND FLOCR
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VENDOR # 0003055754

" _gpgn
7T

]

CITBANK NA. - -~
ONE PENNS 554 NEW CASTLE, DE 19720

1

[

'CHECK NUMBER: 1002165317

1

CHECK DATE: 05/21/2013

usD

$15,400.00

4

T
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U.S. Department of Labor
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
500 Route 17 South

2nd Floor

Basbrouck Lleights NJ 07604

Phone: 2012881700 Fax: 2012887315

RIB: 0214500

. Penalty Payment Report

Payment Report: 124023
Payment Report Date; 05/30/2013 .

Inspection | Establishment | Penalty Penalty
Number | - : Name 7 Amount Type

19

368



SunChemlcal

amember of the DIC group

May 20, 2013

Ms. Lisa LEvY

AREADIRECTOR

(OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
500 ROUTE 17 SOUTH,

2" FLOOR

HASBROUCK HEIGHTS, NJ 07604

RE OSHA MNO: 704178, CITATION 1, ITEMS 1, 2, 3, AND 4

CERTIFIED MaIL RECEIPT REQUESTED: #7008 2810 (0000 8632 6272

DEAR M8, LEVY,

- Case 2:14-cv-07988-KSH-CLW D.pcument 1-5 Filed 12/23/14 Page 88 of 149 PagelD: 186
r f’ .

851 Gardan Street

Carlstadt, N.J. 07072
201-935-8866 + B00-423-8838
Fax: 201-933-6113

PLEASE FIND ATTACHED THE “CERTIFICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKSHEET' DETAILING THE
CITATION NUMBER, [TEM NUMBER, DATE OF ABATEMENT, AND RESPECTIVE ABATEMENT ACTIVITY OF ALL
ITEMS LISTED IN THE INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ISSUED BY YOUR OFFICE APRIL 24, 2013.
THIS CERTIFICATION ADDRESSES ALL ISSUES REQUIRING CORRECTIVE ACTION LISTED IN THE INFORMAL

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT EXGEPTING PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY FEE ASSESSED.

THE PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY ASSESSED IN THE INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WILL FOLLOW UNDER

SEPARATE COVER.

BEST REGARDS,
SUN CHEMICAL

Leller of compliance Citation 1 ltems1-4.docx
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N :
Sun(]hemlcal o4 Gorten St
: ) 201-835-8665 - BO0.473-8838

g member of the DIC group Fax; 201-933-6113

APRIL 29, 2013 -
Ms, LIsALEVY

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AFJMINESTRATION
500 RoutE 17 S0uUTH,

2P FLOOR

HASEROUCK HEIGHTS, NJ 07604

Re: OSHANO, 704178, CITATION 1, FrEM 1

CermmeD Mal RECEIPT REQUESTED: #7003 16880 D000 7083 5864
DEAR WS, LEvy,

PLEASE BE ADVISED ON APRIL 24, 2013 A COPY OF THE INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS PDSTED
AT THE WORKSITE ON THE EMPLOYEE'S COMMUNITY BULLETIN BOARD ADJACENT TO THE ORIGINAL GITATION,

ON APRIL 25, 2013 ALL AFFECTED EMPLOVEES, WHOSE DUTIES REQUIRE THEM TO WORK IN THE BOILER
ROOM IDENTIFIED i CITATION 1, ITEM 1, WERE TRAINED ON THE HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH WORKING IN THE
BOILER ROOM DURING THE PERIOD REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A SIDE-HINGED DOOR CONNECTING TO AN EXIT
ROUTE. THE BOILER ROOM WAS POSTED INSIDE AND AT ITS ENTRANGE WITH SIGNS INSTRUCTING EMPLOYEES
WORKING IN THE ROOM THEY MUST EVACUATE THE ROOM N THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY OR REGOGNITION
OF A HAZARDOUS CONDITION, ‘

AITACHED ARE GOPIES OF THE SIGN-IN SHEETS OF THOSE EMPLOYEES ATTENDING THE TRAINING SESSION AS
WELLAS A GOPY OF THE SIGNS POSTED N AND OUTSIDE THE BOLER ROOM,

UPON FINAL INSTALLATION OF THE BOCR CONFIRMATION OF COMPLETION WILL BE MADE TO YOUR OFFICE,

HeaT REGARDS,

hithp vy sunchentical com 2@1

LAY e
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U.§. Department of Labor Cccoupational Safety and Health
Hasbrouck Heights Area Office
. 500 Route 17 South, 2nd Floor
Hasbrouck Helyhts, NJ 07604
Tel: {201) 2B8-1700
Fax: (201} 288-7315

TNFOR_NIA LSETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

In the matter oft Sun Chemical
OSHA No.(s): 704178

The undersigned Employer and the undersigned Occupational Safety and Health Administration

(OSHA), in settlement of the above citation(s) and penallies which were issued on 4/2/13, hereby
agree as follows:

- 1. The Employer agrees to correct the viclations as clied in the above citations or as
‘ amended below,; “except thut the time for abatement for Citation 1, item 1 (a) (boller
room _overhend deor) will_be abafed as soon ns appropriate eguipment can be
purchased and instafled, no lgter than June 13, 2013, and during the interim the
Employer will train affected employees on the polential hazard, and the need for
immedigte evacuation should aiy emergency avise, and post the arew: Immediate
Evacuation Required If Any Hazard Is Identified.”, The employer agrees to submit
written proof of abatement by the abatement date issued or amended below.

2. The Employer agrees to continue to comply with the applicable provisions of the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the applicable salety and health
standards promulgated pursuant to the Act,

3. The Employer agrees to immediately post a copy of this Settlement Agreement in a
prominent place at or near the location of the violation(s). This Settlement Apgreement
must remain posted unti! the violation cited have been corrected, or for 3 working days
(excluding weekends and Federal Holiday), whichever is longer.

4. The employer agrees to pay the amended penalty of $15,400.00 which is due by 6/1/13.

5. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations are not being amended:
N/A

6, By entering into this apreement, the Emplover does not adeit that it violated the clted

standards, or nor does it admit any allegation whatsoever for any purpose, litigation, or
arbitration, other than g subsequent proceeding under the Cocupational Safety and

Health Act
Deeupational
@SHA Safety ane Hoajtlh
Adminlatretion

www.ogha.gov

LAY 2
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7, ‘The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations and penalties, are
being amended as shown below: ,

Citation 1 Jtem ’2. was reclassified from Serious to Other than Sericus
Citation | [tem 4 was amended from a violation of 1910.307(c)(2){(i) to a violation
of 1910,303(b)(2)and to read as follows:

29 CFR 1910.303 b)(2) Installation and use. Listed or labeled eqmpmem was 1ot
installed and used in eccordance with any instructions included in the listing or
- labeling.

Pre-Mix Room: Lighting fixtures located in the Pre-Mix room did not have the
proper cages/covers installed, thus exposing employees to e potential electrical
hazard, on or about 10/9/2013,

* Citation 1 Item 5 Including penalty associated with it, was withdrawn.
Remaining penalty of $22,000 was reduced 30% to $15,400.

8. The Employer, by signing this informal settlement agreement, hereby waives its rights to
coniest the above citation(s} and penaltiias as amended by this Settlement Agreement.

Please note; all checks sheuld be made out to “DOL — OSHA” and have Lhe inspection number
on the check. Afl Payments should be sent to: -

USDOL OSHA
500 Route17 South, 2™ Fioor
Hasbrouck Heights, NI 07604

ah Yo

For Oceupational Safety and Health Administration " Dafe
Lisa Levy

423713
Date

Counsel to Sun Chemical
For the Employer, Sun Chemical

g Coeupational
@ Sofety and Health [
: hdminlstration : ,,,,2‘86 ’
www,0sha.gov }
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NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

The law gives you or your representative the opportunity io object to eny
“abatement date for a violation if you befieve the daie to be unreasonable, Any
contest to the abatement dates of the citations amended in paragreph 5 of this
Settlement Agreement must be mailed to the U.S. Department of Labor, 500 Route
17 South, Hasbrouck Heights, NI 07604, within 15 working days (excluding
weekends and Federal Holidays) of the receipt by the Employer of this Settlement
Agreement. You or your representatives also have the right to object to any of the
abatement dates set for violations, which were not amended, provided that the
objection is mailed to the office shown above within the 15-working-day period
established by the original citation.

P Qegupatlopal
Safotly end Health
Admtsistration - .
’ www.osha.fov q?ﬂ%—-
sy ;;l!
Q\iJ =0
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.8, Department of Labor Qucupational Safety and Health

Hasbréuck Helphts Area Office
500 Route 17 South, Znd Fioor
Hasbrougk Halghts, NJ 07604

Tal: {201) 2881700

Faxi (201) 288.7345

INFORMAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

In the matter oft Sun Chemical
OSHA Nu.(s) 704178

The undersigned Employer and the undersigned {)chpaﬁcnal Safety and Health Administration

(OSHA), in settlement of the above citation{s) and penalties which were issued on 4/2/13, hereby
‘agree as follows;

I. The Employer agrees to correct the vielations as cited in the sbove citations or as

~amendcled below. The employer agrees to submit written proof of abatement by the
abatement date issued or amended below:

2. The Employer agrees to continue to comply with the applicable provisions of the
Oceupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the applicable safely and health
standards promulgated pursuant to the Act, '

3. The Employe] agrees to immediately post a copy of this Setilement Agreement in a

 prominent place at or near the location of the violation(s), This Seftlement Agreement
must remaln posted uniil the violation cited have been corrécted, or for 3 working days
(excluding weekends and Federal Holiday), whichever is longer.

4. The employer agrees to pay the amended penalty of $15,400.00 which is due by 6/1/13,

5. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations are not being amended;
N/A

6. The Employer and OSHA agree that the following citations and penalfies, are being
amended as shown below:

Citation | Hem 2 was recigssified from Serious to Other than Serious
Ciation 1 lem 4 was amended from a violation 0‘2‘ 1910.307(e)(2)(i) to a violation
ol 1910.303(b)(2and fo read as follows:

. Doouiratienal
:J Snfety und Moalth |
LAR A pdmbnistraiion ) »2_93
wwwashagov 2
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29 CFR -1910:303(b}2): Installation and use. Listed or labeled
equipment was not installed and used in accordance with any
instructions included in the listing or labeling, ‘

Pre-Mix Room; Lighting fixtures located in the Pre-Mix room did not have the
© proper cages/covers installed, thus exposing employees to a potential elecirical
hazdrd, on or about 10/9/2013, : '

. Citation { Ttem 5 i11clucling penalty associated with it, was withdrawn.
- Remaining penalty of $22,000 was reduced 30% to $15,400.

7. The Employer, by signing this informal settlement agreement, hereby walves its rights to
contest the above citation{s) and penalties, as amended by this Settlement Agreement.

8, By enfering into this agreement, the Employer does not admit that'it viclated the cited
standards, or ner does it admit any allegation whatsoever for any putpose. litigation, or
arbitration, other than a subsequent proceeding under the Occupational Safety and
Health Act, : ' ‘

. Please note; ali checks should be made out to “DOL — OSHA” and have the inspeetion number
on the check. All Payments should be sent to:

Us DOL OSHA
500 Route! 7 South, 2™ Floor
FHasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604

For Occupational Safety and Health Administration Date
I.isa Levy

Signatere ~ Date
For the Employer ' '

Print Name o Title

’ ) Decupationnl
!3 Safoty and Henlth '
Administratlon . "?hg
www.osha,gov ¥ )
:

0y B
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NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

The law gives you or your representative the opportunity to object to any
abatement date for a violation if you believe the date to be unreasonable. Any
contest to the abatement dates of the citations amended in paragraph 5 of this
Settlement Agreement must be mailed to the U.S. Department of Labor, 500 Route
17 South, Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604, within 15 working days (excluding
weekends and Federal Holidays) of the receipt by the Employer of this Settlement
Agreement. You or your representatives also have the right to.object to any of the
abatement dates set for violations, which were not amended, provided that the
objection is mailed to the office shown above within the 15-working-day period
established by the original citation. '

’ Oceupational
q) Safory and Haalth
Admlinlstration ,
viww.osha.goy s --9,_‘1_;9%
| G2 P
e
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09:4dpm  From-PATTON P .LLP 202-457~0316 K T-856  P.O1/01 -E-THB
2650 M Streen, Ny
PAH N {] ﬁl mn : Washinginn, BC 20007 1950 .

hTLORNEYS AT LAW _ 2024476000

Fackonls 7% 137 6213
winLilonneggs oom

Anel 22 13 ) 1tenry et
Apol 22,2015 W3 A5T45 )
e nege gt ientbisgty s sa

M, [t bavy

Sres Direeroe _

L5, Deparrment of Labor Oceupational Safery
andd Healil Admmisiraniem

Hasbrousk 1leghra drea Office

500 Rowre 17 South

2nal Bl

Hasbrouck Feighrs, N| 07604

Re:  sun Chemical nspeedon # 704178 - Informal Seedement Conference Languapy
Consingent bieene o Contest

Lear 5 .asa:

White | hopa this is nor necessary, 0 dhe event we do not have s settdement today, based vn our
exehanpe of correapondence and owr conference call seerdement agreernent, please comsuder dis
ot natice of intent 1o contest the cmrons Bssued ro Sun Chemical. [ send this enly ro presene
aur client’s tght tw eontesy, but wancipating that ir is not needed. '

smeergly,

Woshinglon DU | Lot veegonon 0 Nea Jotsuy 1 Reew rok p Butles | fleswer | Archeroge | Dens | At Dhabs

2%3
nolp SRR
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€

US Department of Labor
Occupational Safety & Health Administration
Hasbrouck Heights Area Gffice
500 Route17 8., 2nd Floor
Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604-3091
Tel: (201)288-1700
Fax: {201)288-7315

Aprii 9, 2013

Mr. Harry Selnow, VP/Secretary, GCC/ IBT Local 612M
Graphic Communications Conference

International Brotherhood of Teamsters ‘ f"" "
1059 Bloomfield Avenue . : : /4,[ S
West Caldwell, NJ 07006 ' ‘ v i
. . . ’j) ({;}: £
b :-_:" f;‘_,n Pt .
RE: SUN CHEMICAL INC. / Inspection #704178 . ' 24 )

Dear Sir:

Enclosed you will find eitations for violations of the Ocoupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (the Act)
which may have accompanying proposed penalties. If you have any questions about the enclosed eitations and
- penalties, I would welcome further discussion in person or by telephane,

Also enclosed is a lefter which has been sent to the employer offering the opportunity for an informal
conference. If the employer requests an informal conference, you will be given the oppottunity to participate,

During the informal conference you may present any evidence or views which you believe should be
considered in the settlement of this case: ' '

Under the Act employees have a right to contest the abaterment dates assigned, If you have any problem with

these dates, please foel fiee to contact me for an informal conference whers this issue or others which you may -
have can be discussed.

Ifyou desire to have an informal conference to diseuss the abatement dates, please keep in mind that a written
letter of intent to contest the abatement dates must be submitted to the Area Director within 15 working days of
receipt of the citation by the employer, The running of this contest period is not interupted by an informal
conference. Therefore, you must take care to schedule the informal conference early enough in the 15-day
period ko allow time to contest subsequent to the informal conference, should you decide to do so.

Sincesely,

22y
SALEVY

21.?.1.“9%
e,
gieE e



Case 2:14-cv-07988-KSH-CLW Document 1-5 Filed 12/23/14 Page 101 of 149 PagelD: 199

BTSSR . . : T

U.S5. Department of Lahor Occupational $afety and Health
- Hashrouck Helghts Area Office
500 Route 17 South, 2nd Floor
Hasbrouck Heiglits, NJ 07604
Teli (201) 288.1700
Fax: (201) 280.7315

~April 9, 2013

International Brotherhood of Teamsters
1099 Bloomfield Avenue
West Caldwell, NJ 07006

ATTN: Harry Selnow, VP/Secretary, GCC/BT Local 6124 - [f 7
Re: SUN CHEMICAL INC. -

Inspection # 704178
Dear Sir;

Please be advised that an informal meeting has been requested by the above mentioned
establishment.

The conference will be held at the U.S, Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, 500 Route 178, 2nd Floor, Hasbrouck Heijghts, New Jersey on Thursday, April
18th, 2013 at 10:00 AM.

As a representative of your union you aré invited to participate should you desire,

Sincerely, -

@éﬁ zﬁgqu

LISALEVY
Area Dirsctor

) Cecupational .
@ L Snfety and Henlth "'\5
* - Auministration X

wwwr.osha.gav ' ! 1

20N
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2550 M Street, N'W
P A.ITUN B U GBS m , . Washington, DG 20037- 1350

RTTORNFES AT LAV 202-457-6000

Facsimile 702-457-6315
iz allonbogy s corn

Apil 8, 2013

Ms. Lisa Levy

Area Director

Occupational Safety and Mealth Acministration
U.S. Department of Labor -

500 Route 17 South, 2" Floot

Hasbrouck Heights, Nj 07604-3121

Fax: (201) 288-7315

YIATFAX AND FEDEX

Re:  Sun Chemical Inc. ~ Inspection Number 704178
REQUEST FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Dear Ms, Levy:

We write on behalf of our client, Sun Chemical, Inc. (“Sun™), in tesponse to your letter dated
April 2, 2013, which enclosed an Occupational Safery and Health Administration (“COSHA™)
Citation and Notification of Penalty against Sun relating to the above-referenced inspection.

At your fettes’s invitation, and pursuant to 29 C.ILR. § 1903.20, we hereby request an_informal
conference with you regarding the Citation and Notification of Penalty.

We lock forward to coordinating such a conference with you at your earliest convenience to
ensure that it occurs well within the 15-day period to contest the Citation. Of course, please feel
free to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Patton Bogga LLP

Counsed for Sun Chemical, {n.

4RI0-W1TR-Y387 1
Washington DC | Nostherr Yirginia | Mew Jerssy | Wew York | Dallas | Denver | Aschorage |  Doha &bu Dhabi

e 2«4
wite
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I'd

DATTONBOGGS. L e

202-457-6000 -

- Focsimile 202-457-6315
www.pallonbivggs.com

March 28, 2013

'VIA BAND DELIVERY

"U.S. DOL-OSHA
500 Route 175
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604

Re:  Sun Chemical/US Ink Employee Training Materials

As per your request, enclosed please find a CD containing training materials for Sun

Chemical Company (“Sun”). These materials include sign-in sheets and {raining records and
materials for combustible dust training and bazard communications (Hazcom) training,
Copies of these documents were also previously produced by Sun to the U.S. Chemical Safety
& Hazard Investigation Board (“CSB”) in response to their document reguests.

Additional training materials ure currently being gathered, and will be transmitted to you
during the coming week.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Very truhly YOUurs,

1824-6518-4531.1.

Ahu Dhabi | Asehorage | Dalies | Denver | Dehs | Mew Jersey | How Yors | Rivadn | @ackintlen DE B
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Occupational Safety & Health Administration
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US Deparunent of Labor

. &
Oceapational Safety & Health Administration

Inspection & Casefile Activity Diary
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Qe y
JEnT et

b b
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Donaldson.

fl'or;t

Reliable and economical solutions to in-plant dust
and smoke control problems.

gificlent, compact design handles & wide range
of dust applications from 1200 te 2000 ¢fm
{2038 to 3397 m%h)

High collection afficiency of 99.9%+ by wsight allows

recirculation of heated or alr-conditioned plant afr

{uick actess to dust drawers and dust palks
provides sasy and ssfe maintenance

Manuaily-operated filtar shaker makes filter
¢leaning easy

Four filter medis and three construction choices
provide a variety of options to customize the unit
for vour specific application

tnlest locations on top and three sides create
instatiation flexibllity

All 80 Hz motors are compliant with the Energy
Independence and Security Act of 2007 {ESIA)

Good choice for low-airflow, light-loading appiications
that do not require cantinuous airfiow.

&

Grinding » Packaging
Buffing and polishing » Abrasive blasting
Machining » Dental labs

Metalworking +  Textiles

CABINET DUST COLLECTOR

Cabinet 20
{door not shown]

STANDARD FEATURES & AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2[!31236!450]60/3 Vo taqas
B indodk, indlstial 8rade toxturized finish
TES hiewer mutur [E|SA Gi}mmlaﬁt)

10-year warraaty '

*dagnabiedis b R rogistarad rraskaoark of Duyer listreftanig, Ing,

Castors for portability

Shda gate ;:a&ck

- _',‘_Weaihernp?ﬁtectwe'pam;

Chambar, attenua’mr, or ‘;rack sﬁencer

. Magnehahc’" gauga

15/230/60/1: 380/53/3: 75/60/3 voltage

na7
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Process sheet .

New Jersey 07055

‘{#bm:m.wmﬁm“, i

§ o
PO #

T ATy

= o

- A n. . o
DEPARTUENT .. (Aot

N '
= {0 pong

ADDRESS . BAYX
CITY _. o
ZIF CODE
QUANTITIES: COATS e s, PANTS e & .
HOODS - BOOTS .5 L
BLOVES .4 HELMETS —
HARNESSES.. . BLANKETS
DROPPED OFF BY ____
PIGKED UP BY

INSTRUCTIONS:  ROUTINE CLEAMTI
: HAZMAT GLEAN [T
ALLREPAIRS (3

Atjmqmzen BY

ESTIMATED REPAIRS [
REPAIRS AS PER INSTRUGTIONS 1

POEITION ..

PERSONAL PAYMENT INFORMATION:

/\O ' | : CHECK # “

CASH PAID

CREDIT GARD # «_.
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® - 390 Central Avenue
L ; ) o Bast Rutherford, NJ 07073
b A Division of Sun Chemical Corporation 201-438-4041 © Fax: 201-896-913"

NE LIST

Home Cell

EMPLOYEE PHO

hitp/Mwww.usink.com
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'EMERGENCY RESPONSYE NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES
(b) (7}(C)

Rev.: Aprit 15, 2009
The followlng ix a statement of US Ink policy concerning emetgency notification procedures,
This polioy is effective immediately at afl US Ink locations.

PUBLIC RELATIONS/MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS

If an incident ocouss n which publio relations issues are expected and media communications are
foreseeable, the ranking emergency coordinator will contact the Corporate EHS Group in Cin-
cinnati, OH, : :

Any statements or inferviews given to the media {newspaper press, vadio, television, reporters)
will be provided through the Corpotate EHS Group or thetr designated onsite representative,
All employees should be advised of this protocol as & part of contingency training,

CORPORATE NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES FOR MAJOR EMERGENCIES
AND ENVIRONMENTAL INCIDENTS

Dedinitions
A. Bmergenoy (non-environmental) -

1. Severs Bodily Injury - Fatality, mejor ctippling injury including amputation and cases
whete 3 or more people are injuted at the same time,

2. Major Pronerty Damags - From exploston, flood, windstorms or any other causs if total
. Topair costs are estimeted to be over $25,000. This does not include damage to vehicles,

3, Fire — Any incident of'a fire at the facility,
4, Civil Disorder - Riots, bomb threats, forcible entry and hostage teking,

5, Media Bvent ~ An ingident in whick public relationg issues are expected and media
communications are foresecable,

B, Bavironmental Releage

Any spill, leak or other release ot the discovery of a sub-sutface quantity of a matetial {va-
pot, liquid, dust, solld) in any quantity, from your operations, which travels beyond your
property line. This includes both hazardous and non-hazardous materials, Ifthe material is

PmergNotiiProcsdoe

162
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a regulated hazardous substance reporting to local, state or féderal agencies may be required

" (ses your SPCC Plan and Storm Water Pollution Control Plan) Any release of material -
" which results in cotnplaints from neighbors.

C. Nofification Procedures

In case of any incident defined above, any divisional or locatiou representative who
has key information will notify their site supervision, to the extent possible. The high-
est ranking site employee available, or their desigoate, will then notify Divisional /
Corporate personnel identified in this section, The individual notified will notify other
members of Divisional and Corporate Mandgement as required, Each location should de-
velop its own internal procedure for notification. Incidetits are to be reported as soon as
possible, but not more than 4 hours after the occurrence, An incident investigation should

. be completed and documented per the Incident Investigation Progtam (HSE 040-USI)

" [Available on the US Ink Intranet Site], This incident investigation should be initiated as
soon as the immediate needs of the emergency are taken care of.

All statements or interviews given to the media will ‘be provided through the Corporate '
Communications Group in Parsippany or their designated represertative. Statements given
to'Federal or State governmental environmental agencies or OSIIA/safety agencies should
be through the EHS Department or approved by them,

" Phone Chain Sequence

1st Attemipi:
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' p " To Al North Amerkan Operations:

As you know, Incldent reporting is required fo prevent future Incidents and to meet
; © regulatory reqLuremants Follow your site andlor Division guldehnes for incident -
b “ raportihg. .

in addition, fa‘taht;es, e threatening njuries, ﬂnes did sserlous envirohmental
releases requite that you contaet Corporate EHS as soon as practicable: The
Decision Chartin the document embedded below provides mote detafled guldance on’
when {o notify Corporate EHS.

Declslon Chart

Varbally notify the following peop!e inthe order fisted be]ow [nihe event of media
' mvolvement you must also contac(b) (7){C) '

!

i _ A st in-ine

] &)

2" In-line Y

(b) (7)(C)

s

Backup

Gary Andrzejewski .

VP Environmental dffalrs . - -
Worl: (708) 236-3713 -
Ceoll: (708) 284-5846

104
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IIL3, Pollntion Prevention Yeam

!

The following pstsons ars named as mermbers of the Pollution Prevention Team for the

Fagt Rugherford (Central Avenve) facility:

As Emég'gmcg erﬂ instor with overalt responsibility:
(D) (/HO)

Tt shall be the vesponsibility ofthe above named Pollution Prevention Tearn to address all

aspodts of this plan (SEPP), i.e,, its implementation, maintenance and modification with
agsistance from the BHS Dapartment. Major changes in o facility’s destgn, construction,

operation or mainjenance will necessitate changes to the SFIP.

(.C. Netiflention Procedures

Supervisors shall be informed of all spills. ¥ it is detormined that the spilled material has the

potential to or has contactsed siprm water or any part of the storin water drainage systets, the

105
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US Ink A Division of-5un 'Che_mical Corp. - Spill P.re\}ention .Céimrol and Countermeasure Plan
. Central Avenue, East Ruthetford, NI : ' 40 CFR 112 -

EMERGENCY CONTACTS

INTERNAL CALL LIST [EMERGENCY (SPCC) COORDINATORS]

- OFFICE | CELLNUMBER |  HOME
NAME - " POSITION . - NUMBER - PAGER 'NUMBER
- : T o NUMBER N

i . B - -
LOCAL AUTHORITY CALL LIST

NAME PHONE NUMBER EMERGENCY NUMBER |
Hast Rutherford Police Department 201-438-0167 _ T
New Jersey State Police, Troop B 973-735-9419 911
East Rutherford Fire Department, 'Sfation 13 201-933-9411 g1l
Hackensack. University Medical Center (HUMC) 201-996-2000 ol
HUMC Ambulatory Care Center - 201-996-2121 - 011

GOVERNMENT AGENCY CALL LIST

NAME TYPE AGENCY PHONE NUMBER
National Response Cenier Federal 800-424-8802
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection State . 1-609-292-7172
24-hr Bmergency 1-877-WARNDEP
New Jersey State Police, Troop B State 973-785-9419
~ SPILL RESPONSE CONTRACTOR CALL LIST |
NAME PHONE NUMBER
Shaw Bnvironmental & Infrastruckure, Inc. 1-800-537-9540
Clean Harbors By, Services, Tng, 1-732-248-1997
Casie Ecology Oil Satvage ‘ 1-609-696-4401
LFR Levine-Friske ‘ Fage v
MMy Decumenlsi200S\Ere\030- 13521-00-001, BRC_Tinal SPCC.dhnoryiut ’ Tamary 27, 2005
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Camon Express

J Mﬁnmmnumuncmmcﬂ Golparaten

q‘p YeEHome - Bepper " Cel
“sBhone No, Number, Phone #

Person
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i

i

;

i

i

! . . .

! !

Lxternal Agéncies

Ehone Number

Nearest Fire Houss ' 438-0165

: Ambulance Service 438-0165

J Hospital to be Used - Haclensack 441-2000
Police Depﬁmnent ) 438-0165
Civil Defense Offices 438-0165
All Other Area Disaster Offices ' 438-0165
Fir_e Prevention Chief : 033-5649
D.E.P. Spill Reproting 609-292-7172
Office of Emergency Management 646-2719

Pags Five
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APPENDIX 2
SAMPLE LETTER
COMMUNICATING EMERGENCY CONTINGENCY PLAN TO LOCAL RESPDNSE
GENCTES
AR N NN
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Media Ré! ations in Emergency Situations:

L Cotporate Emergency Cd mmunications Policy

In emergency of crisis situations involving a Sun Chemical operation, the
. company’s general policy is to provide news media, as expeditiously as

possible, with full and accurate information, based on verifiable facts.
Such information, however, must be consistent with the safety of all Sun
Chemical personﬁel; with the security of company property and with the
confidentiality of operations. When dealing with média representatives,
an éttitude of honesty, reasonableness and cooperation should be

maintained at all times,

IT.  Responsibilities
A Corporate Communications Depariment
| This department, located at the executive offices in Parsippany,
New Jersey, is sun Chemical’s principal contact with the media. It
is responsible for developing and monitoring the Emergency
Cormunications Plan. Tt also counsels operation management in
matters relating to media relations aﬁd should bp contacted
whenever etergency or crisig situations arise or if advice is
required.

Your contacts in Parsippany are as follows:

Page two
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work through an announcement sent to the local radio and/or television station.

2. Local Community: Keep local officials and community leaders informed
of what has occurred and what 1'emeﬁies are bﬁing instituted. Ifthe
location is in a residential aréa, it-may be good policy to send an informed
representative around the neighborkood to assure residents that the
situation is controlled, by explaining what i going on and by answering

‘any questions,

C.  Customers and Suppliers; Follow the procedures in the Division

Conﬁngency Plan,

VII  Review Sun Chemicals Crisis Communication Handbook,

VI  Conclusion:
| For the most part, this Bmergency Communications Plan depends upon .
adequate prior planning and the exercise of restraint and common sense,
Remembér that is plan is a necessary adjunct to the Division Contingency

Plan.
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Communications Appendix: Division Emergancy Contingency Flan '

Introduction

Emergency situations, by their vefy nature, are
unexpected,_incon%eniént and disrupkive. Becapse their
QOnSequences may extend beyond the plant or office location,
they are also very oféen mattexs of public interest.’
Therafore, the types of eme;qencies covered by the Division
Contingency Plan will sometimes be of legitimate interest to
the news media.

Acourate news storles, released to the public as 500N 2as
posgible after an emergency ot 5 disaster at one of our
locations, are in Sun Chemical's best interests. Inaccurate
staries foster community fears, generate rumors, result in
undua and unneceséary government scrutiny, and can serilously
impack our relatlions with suppliers and customers who atre
concarned abeout their continuing business with our company.

gsun Chemical's management, therefore, wants to insure
that supplying accurate accounts expeditioqély to the media

_ abouk the non—confideﬁtial aspects of company-related
emergencies will mark future relaéions between our divisional
and location managers and media representabtives. To this end,
the following Emergency Communications Plan has been developed
by the Corporate Communications’ Department. As an appendix to
the Division Emergency Contingency Plan, it 1s to be used as a

guide when an emergency situation involves media contact.

Page one
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3) Gate bétsﬁnualt whoge
respongiblilities would inzlude méeting media
fepresenta;ivés upon their arrival at the
plant and escorting theﬁ to. designated .
aggembly azeaé during their stay. Media
peréonnel usuéliy ate not admitted tq company
facilities exocept with the approval of the
.Division General Manager or his alternate.
ggggi. Guards at gates .should ba instructed to
contact the designaked spokespersbn whanever
representatives of the medla arrive.

4) Couriers {one or motra), to ;elay.de—
velopmenté f;om the site of the emergency
Lo the emsrgency c0mmunicatibns center.

5) Casualty supervisor, to act ag
liaisen with next of kin and with local
hospital, in ;nstances whan there aie

injured or deads.

1V, Pre~emerdency Training

1. Instructing personnel: All personnel should be

instructed that only the spokesperson {or altarnate) is
autherized to speak to media representatives and that
they shoulé not ko volunteer information to media
representatives durlng ot after an emexgency situation.

This is particularly important if injuries or deaths have

‘Page five
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oucurted, since this information should not be released

to the media unti} after the families of those involved
have been notified, anﬁ then only by the designated'

'spokespe:son {or alternate).

2, ﬁmergencf cofmunications centet: Tnis center,
from which the designated sbokesperson will operate,
gshould be' located away from any possib}e disaster area.
If practical, it should he equipped with telephones,

kypewriters, office supplies, deske and other necessary
furniture, ingluding cqts in case of extended
emergencles. Other posaible supplies should inqlude

; | safety apparel, flashlights or other emergency ligﬁting,

walkie—télkies to use if telephones don't work, and a
small{ separate‘power source. If practical, telephdnes
in the center should operate independently of the.
location's switchboard, since the plant system might be
itnoperative or jammed with'incoming calls. The center
can fuqction as the area to which media representatives

" are brought upon arcival at the site, both as a control
measure and because it is where bulletins would be issued
during an. emergency situatiomn.

Note: bDuring preliminary planning, an‘alternate gite for
the center should also be galected, in case the first

choice should be affected by the emergency.

Page six
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VI. General Guidelines fot Dealing wilth the Media:

1. Background informaﬁion for the media; Fact sheetg,'
~containing the folléﬁing information, sheuld be prepared
in advance For distribution to the media, These will
serve to answer the most usu%lly'asked questions aﬁd
will‘minimiza the need for media nepresentatiVes to ‘enter
the area where the eﬁergency oceurred--
a. A btief history of the plant and whaf
products 1t makes.
b. Names of the glant manager, other key personngl
- and that-of.the‘sﬁokesperson. .
¢. Wumber of employees, both total and by shifts.
d, Such other authorized information concecning the
locaﬁion, its pérsonnel or its operations which
E would be of general interest to the media.
Mote: éact sheets should be reviewed periodically to
agsure the inforﬁation ig up to date. Copies; and all
subsequent updates, should be sent to the Corporate
Cémmunicaticns Department ak ﬁhe New York beadguarters to
asgiet them in dealing with the press, should inguiriles
be directed there concerning an emergency situation.

2. Preparing a brilef, factual statement for the

media whan an emergency occlurs: The spokesperson,

after consulting the plant manager and appropriate

division and Corporate Engineering authorities, should

Page seven
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prepare a short, concise statement goncerning Ehe
releasable facts about what hae occurred. After
agreement as ko the coﬁtent ahd its accuracy, the
statement must be cleared with both the Cdrporate
Counsel's Office and the Communications Department,

both in the Fort Lee offlces. 6nce cleared, the
spokespergon should then immediately contact the media,
rather than walting for .them to make the Eirst éontact.
The spokesperson should be careful nqt to offer
additional information beyond what has been approved, buk
shoiild promise to provide additional facts as they become
avallable,

Note: Do not play favorites. Give the same information

and degree of cooperation to all media.

3. Diregt contact with the mediaf Whether talking
to media representatives on the phone or face-to-face,
they should be treated courteously and given whatever
asgistance possible, consistent with the demands of the
emergency, company policy, location security and the
public welfare. For their protection and to maintain
sécurity apd confidentiallity, media representatives.

should not be granted access to the emerdency site. The

reasons for denying access should be clearly explained.

Note: Media representatives operating outside of company
property should never bhe interfered with in any way. Re-
ports or photos of location personnel interfering with or

threatening media representatives will probably causs more
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" problems than any unwanted coverage ot photo.

4. Fact gathering. 7Tt is important thak

spokeapsarsong and location managers undelnstand what bypes
of information the mediz wants. In Lts simplest form, the.
information should answer such basic questions as: What
occurred? When did it happen? What personﬁel were
involved? Enough detail should be provided to minimize
additlonal questions and later cai1~backs. Pell what vou
can, after appropriate clearances, but the following .
kinds,pf information are Eég to be discussed:
a. Do not ;peculate as to cause.
b. Do not assess extent of damage in dollars..
¢. DO not attempt to place blams.
d. Do hot accuse anyone of negligence.
@, Do not discuss injuries or deatﬁs until
familles have been properly notified;
f. Do'ﬁot discuss‘any facts relating to
insurance, such.as amounts or terms of
goverage, name of carrier, possibility df

setklements or of reimbursements.

only éipéE/;roper authorization by divisicen and
corpo;ate authorities, should the following informaktion
be released to the media:

a. Mon;tary estimates of damage.

b. Estimate when production will-be_resumed.

¢. After the telease of the names of any

Page nine
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injured or dead, details concerning their
dob and famlly status.

d. Detalls of efforks beiny taken to confine
or éerminat& any co;tinuing threats posad
by the emerdency situation.

a. Detalls concerning materials used in the
manufacturing process, especiaiiy thoge
which midght be hazardous or toxie,
NOXE: This information probably will have
been given to l;cal Smerdency response dee |
partments (fire, police, health, ate.) to
aésist them in their duties &ufing the
smergency, The spokesperson should have
discusaed-wiéh thess agencles Ln advance of any
emargency situations how, when and by whom this

information should be released ko the media,

Vi Communicating with Gthey Groups:

1. Bmployees: To 1essén their anxieties about
their jobg and to conkrol rumore, employess both on ang
off duty shounld be given the same informabtion that hasm
heen releassd to the presy, as simply and direckly as
pusible. They should also be reminded that only the
location's designated spokesparson lg authorized to speak
with bhe media. If the emergency causes the losation to

suspend operations, you may need to veach employees nob ab
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GENERAL FIRE AND E{PLOSION INSTRUCTIONS.

NOTIFY CHIEF CO-ORDINATOR (See Page IR-1), WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE

FOR THE FOLLOWING:

a) ANNOUNCE FIRE AND LOCATION ON P.A. SYSTEM.
b) - PULL ALARM BOX (LOCATED QUTSIDE MAIN OFFICE).
c) CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT - Phome — 4380165,

EMERGENCY BRIGADE TO REPORT TO THE FIRE WITH EXTINGUISHERS.

PLANT EVACUATION PLAN

a) PERSONNEL IN THE BLENDING OR CDMIC.AREAS WILL USE THE SHIPPING DOOR

OR DRIVERS LOADING PLATFORM DOGR.

b) PREMIX AND SHOTMILL PERSONNEL WILL LEAVE THE BUILDING USING THE

PREMLX CONTROL ROOM DOOR.

¢) SHIFPING, MAINTENENCE AND LABORATORY PERSONNEL WILL USE EMPLOYER
DOOK.. |
-‘W

d) OFFICE PERSONNEL WILL EXIT THROUCH THE VISITORS DOOR.

&) ALL PERSONNEL ARE TO BE DIRECTED TO THE NORTHEAST SECTION OF THE

PARKING LOT FOR A HEAD COUNT. (Cornmer of Herman Street and Cencral

Avenue).

DO NOT MOVE CARS OR TRUCKS IN PARKING LOT

o2
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: BOMB_THREAT DMERGENGY PLAN

Threaté maf be recelved at a plént by telephone, by mail, or in person.
Persomnel likely to reéeiva suéh fh:eats shouid be fully brisfed on theLr duties
te report iwmediately guch threags to dezignated plant of flciala. Personnal
that way receive such thféats.ﬁre; |
| . Telephone Operators
Receptionists

Mail Room Perscnael

1f a bomb threac i3 received by aAtelephone operator, or otheps, the fcllow{ng :

procedure should be Eol,lmfed: |

L. . Complete Bomb Thfeac Checklist (see attached) noting the time of the
cail and‘the exact wurding of the message recelved, and thelcime thé

bomb Ls supposed to expleds,

2. " Call the Plant Manager, Induatrial Relﬂ;iona Manager or Production

Manager (day ot night) and relay the meﬁéage.'

3. Take no further action unless ordered to do so and do not discuss the

matter with other employees,

The action to be taken will be decided by the Plant Manager or his deslgnated
asslstant. Proper evaluatlon of the threat depends on the cireumstances -
surrounding esch threat, The objact 1s to provide maximum protection for
Conpany persohnel. 7
The Plant Manéger, Industrial Relacions Hanagéc'ar Production Manager will "
notify the local Police Depacnment by phone immediately advising them of the
threat received. Any request for a Demolition Squad to report to the scene

should be made by the Police Department,

D=2
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1

b, If Bomb Threat is considered valid:
ajl Plant Manager will authorize emergency gvaéuatibd'

using the P.A system,
b) - All personael to shut off equipment, vacate building.in
an orderly fashion and meet at tﬁe designated area. (corner

of Herman Street and Central Avenue),

<) Safety and Security persounel to conduct a personnel

ilnventory.

3. Conduct search as directed by the Police.

D=2.1
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-~ . . i

BOMB THREAT CHECKLIST

RECEIPT OF INFORMATION

DATE:

PLACE:

TIME:

QUTSIDE LINE:

INTERNAL EXTENSION:

EXACT MESSAGE RECEIVED:

IF DOMB OR EXPLOSIVE:

WHERE

WHEN ¢

TYPE OF EXPLOSIVE:

TIME:

WHY:

WHO THE CALLER IS:

NAME (if given):

VOICE: Pitch of Volce: LOW:

Speach Characteriseciecs:
Stuttarings

MODERATE:

Uausual Aceenr:

Paculiar Gramear:

Other:

WHERE HE IS3:

FEMALE:

MALE:

HIGH:

Background and level of noiaa:

OTHER HELPFUL INFORMATION:

ACTION TAKEN (Who was notified, eatc.):

HNAME
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SEVERE NATURAL DISASTERS

WINDSTORM, HURRICANE
The National Weather Servica provides cdntinuing situation.reports ot the
seﬁerity of storms. They are given over radio and television.

1) Under the dire&tion of the Plant Manager, all-moveahle objects outside

the plant, should be broughﬁ indoors or fastenad down.

2} ALl the facllity's windows, doors, vents, skylites, etc, should be

closed and secured.,
3) Prepare for possible plant shut down.

4) Lf plant is shut down, provide for 24 hour personnel watch.

SHOWSTORMS

-~ SAME AS ABOVE -

FLOODING

Flooding usually is a slow process with adequate warning. The buildup to
£lood conditions ncmmally'(except in flash floods) takes several days, and
Progressive situation reports are available from National Weather Service,
Flash flood warnings are the most urgent., They are glven over radio and

television,

WHAT TO DO WHEN FLOODING BECOMES 4 POSSIBILITY

1) If a flood wateh is called for, maintain ic around the clock{'place
emergency services on standby; alere supervisors, employses and others
88 NELRSBarY.

2) Inform everyone of prezautionary measures baing taken or to he take; to
safeguard lives and property.

3) Asgsesg situation; determine potencial risk area; estimate rise of wacerr
hasad on flood watch'nocification; initlate two~way reporta between
mitual ald plantg and urilitieg,

4) Haintain contacc with the area forscast and warning offlce.
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TV

HEN A FLOOD WARNING IS RECEILY

1) HMobilize emargenéy services ( security, fire, health, etqu-énd conduct
facility safeguard operations {eandbagging; moving equipuent, materials,
anq products to safer places).

Z2) Sat up protection patrols.

3) Release e§eryone with homes in possible flood aréas,

4) 4As necessary, effect shutdown and evacuation of persounel.

5) Conduct rescue operationg, as necessary.

EARTHQUAKES

Earthqu;kes are unpredictable and strike without warning. They may range in

intensity Erom sligh: tremors to great shocks, and may last from a Few

secoﬁds te as long 4s 3 minutes. Shocks could come in a series over a

perdod of sevaral days. The actual movement oE'the ground In an earthquake

is seldom the direct cause of -injury or death. -Most casualties resule From
building cellapse or falling abjeats. Disruption of landiine communications

-~ along with light and power lines,, gas, sewer, or water mains —= can be

expected. Earthquakes may also trigger landslides and generate tidal waves

== called “"tsunami”. These latter can cause great damage along shorellpes

©~ even up to thousands of miles away.,

WHEN AN EARTHQUAKE OCCURS

1) Shut off all velves and equipment.,

2) Shut off all power (pull main disconnect),

3} Evacuate the facilities.

4) Take flaventory of persomnal.

5) Nogify Divisien, Group Managemant and Corporate Perscnnel {Sea page IR
i-A-) ‘
‘2~k)of the occurrence,

6) Contact Loeal Emergency Service Organizationa, Fira Department, Police,

Local and State government archoritias, Lo detarmine severity of the

quake before re-entering the facility,
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CIVIL DEFENSE ALERT

13 Contact Local Civil Defenge or Preparedness Agency, an& develop a plan for

emergency action in the event of a Major Digaster or alert for the ares

2) The plan should Identify an emergency contro) center.

b} Include agreements oan glvipg and veceiving mutual ald, wich lgeul

govarnment agencies, and other nearby plants and facilities,

=10
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SALES AND MARKETING

1) Shall'determine_the status of all open orders, by obtalning duplicate
coples of orders, and review wlth Distribution Personnel. |

2) 8hall thenm, witﬁ the Geperal Manager, definerandvreach coneensus on
prlovities and review a time ta&lg of dates by which orders will be
met; | | .

3) Wich the General Manager, will determine the best methods for com—

y

tacting customers. Once this has been determived, he shall, in close

P - liaison with hls Sales Staff, commumicate with customers ,

4} In the event that sales are lost or extra expense is incurred to meet
custonmer needs, Businesg Interruption Insgrance may épply. Co—orﬁinata
all speclal and specific recordrkaeping requlrements, withlGPI Finan=
clal and Corpocatg Insurance pergoanal,

TECHNTCAL
1)‘ Work with manufacturing to dartermine csnditiod af R/H and £inished
'goods, using plant technicians.,
2) Will contact Manager of Standardization Laboratory (M. Inaetti) and
" the News Ink Research labovatory (J. Synott) at Carlstadt for restora-
g tion of all formula data sheets,
[ 3) Assess damage to plant laborato?y facllities, lnd suparvise the

repalir/replacement of all lab equipmanﬁ.-

4} Assist Sales and Marketing as to alternate or substitute products and
formulations for ecustomers,

MANUFACTURING

1) Take physical inventory of all raw materials and finlshed goods.

2) Determine condition of! the facility, snd with aasistance of G.P.I,
Engineering; sze that facllity is restored to operational conditilon In

shortest time posalhla,
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facilitieq and equipment are back in operating conditionu

RECOVERY PERIOD

ENGINEERING
1) Deternine condition of che faciiity, and with assistance of G.P,I.
Englneerlng, see that facility is restored to operational condition in‘
shortest time possible.
2) Review condition of equipment - have inspected by outside contractors
.(see RP~6) and G.r.I, Bngineeriny group in order ko repair and restore
Lo good operating condition.
3) HMalntaln good cost records for insurance purposes and co*ordinaté with
GPL Financlal and Cérporate Insﬁrance pgrsonnel,

4) Take pictures after the disastar,

DLSTRIBUTION
1) Review status afrgllrordera and recencg shipmenés, and sup§ly infor-
matlon to Sal;s and Marketing personhel.
2) Determine condition of Efudk and rail facilities for distributioﬁ,
33 Work with Sales and Marketing in directing distribu:ion Equipment to

meet salea and marketing commltments.

PERED NNEL .

1} Will be responsible for advising all personnel of situation, and of the
banefite available to them during the business Interritption period.

2) Wil work closely with the membars of the Disaster Team and Union
Officials in providing required salvage reamgs,

3) Will recelve all time records of employess involved in the regovery and
aubmit to pay;oll and office records area.

4) MWork with Operations Manager to arrange for wﬁataver clerical

assiatance may be required to handle normal office operating functionsg,

and paper work,
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ACTION PLAN - I E EVENT OF A STRIKE ' -

Employee Rights and R‘espousibilities in Event of Strike:

A

Q. There is one question many people wonder about whenever a strike ccours. It is

this: “Do I have the legal right to cross a picket line?

A Yes. Every persbn has the legal right to cross a picket line, Under the law, those
persons who wish to come to work have the undemable right to do so. No pne may law
fully interfere with this right.

Q. Suppose my car is blocked by pickets?
A. SHOULD A PICKET PLACE HIMSELF IN FRONT OF AN AUTOMOBILE

OR APPEAR AS THOUGH HE INTENDS TO, THE EMPLOYEE SHOULD STOP
THE VEHICLE AND WALT UNTIL THE PICKET HAS REMOVED HIMSELF

- FROM ITS PATH BEFORE PROCEEDING. IF A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

[S AVAILABLE, HIS ASSISTANCE SHOULD BE SOUGHT AS NECESSARY.

RECOGNIZE THAT A PICKET LINE CAN PRESENT A CHARGED EMOTIONAL

SITUATION. BE CAUTIOUS IN ORDER TO AVOID ANY ACTICN WHICH

COULID FORM THE BASIS FOR A CLAIM, GENUINE OR SPURIOUS, THAT A

PICKET HAS BEEN STRUCK BY YOUR AUTOMOBILE. IN ANY EVENT, NOTH-

ING SHOULD BE DONE BY EMPLOYEES TO ENCOURAGE OR PROYOKE VIO-
ON PART OF THE PICKETS,

Q. We all know from past experience that pickets frequently use force to keep em-
ployees from entering the plant Wh'lt about that?.

A. * Ancmployee has the legal right to go to his or her job. Anyone who attempts to

interfere with this fight by means of violence is committing an illegal act. You have just .

as much right to come to work free from fears of assaults as you have to walk on the
sireet without being molested,

Q. Then what are the purposes of picketing and what are pickets allowed to do?

A, The law recognizes a picket line as a form of free speech, a method of publiciz
ing a point of view, and a means of dramatizing the importance of a strike action. There
is nothing wrong with peaceful picketing for a proper purpose as far as the law is con
cerned.

But whenever a picket line interferés with free movement in and out of a plant, either by
threatening people, or by physically interfering with them in any way, then it is illegal
even though there is no actual violence. Of course, pickets sometimes go farther and do

-resort to violence - the kind of unprovoked violence that is tllegal under any and all cir

cumstances.
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ACTION PLAN - IN THE EVENT OF A STRIKE  (continued) »

Q. If that is true, then why do we see all kinds of examples of “mass” picketing in
the papers? o

A, There are two reagons. First, Jaw enforcement in other comimunities has not al
ways done a complete job in the situations you mention. The other reason is that some
unions adopt these tactics to try pushing the law to the extreme - to see how far they can
go before getting caught. o

Q. If there Is a limit to the number of pickets that can mass at the gates, what ig it?

A There is a limit, but you won't find it set down in black and white. But when
there are so many persons massed that an individual cannot pass without fear of bodily
harm - then there are clearly too many, : -

When court injuctions are grarited, the courts normafly will specify the number of pick
ets allowed,

Q. . Intheeventofastrike at Sun Chemical, are employees whowant to enter the
plant going to get police protection?

A. We certainly hope so. The police have the responsibility for enforcing the law.
They are aware of the importance of keeping picketing [awful and orderly. The effec
tiveness of protection wil(, of course, depend on their efforts,

We uncerstand that the law enforcement agency will make a determined effort to see that
law and order prevail,

If the rights of any individual are interferred with, he or she has the right and duty to
complain to law enforcement officiats, . '

Of course, the Company does not have the right to, or responsibility to, enforce the law.
Obviously, the Company has a great interest in the weifare of its employses. and we
hope that the law will be so enforced that individual rights will not-be infringed.

Q. What should I do if a picket assaults or threatens to assault me?

A, While every person has the right to defend hithself against an assault by using
reasonable force, we diseourage any action that might provoke or add to the violence, If
any employees arebullied by pickets, we hope they will go out of their way not only to
avoid provocation, but particularly to avoid doing anything which could be construed as -
the use of force. '
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ACTION PLAN - N THE EVENT.OF A STRIKE (continued) .

Q. What about these “passes” the Union sometimes offer to atlow people ta enter
plants? Should I take one if it is offered? ‘

A. NO. You have every right fo enter the plant without interference. The Union
has no rught to say that only those with passes can eqter, ' :

It is no different than if someone were to get together a mob and block the driveway of
~ your hotne, and then tell you, you can pass only if you bave his permission.

If you were to accept 2 picket line pass, you would be agresing that the Unjon has a right
to keep you out, '

Q. If there is illegaf picketing, how long will it take the Company to get an injunc
fion? ‘
A, It will depend on the case and the facts, .

If the picketing is peacofiil and carried on s the law allows, the Company would not be

- entitled to an injuction, but if thers is violence and people are being threatened or pushed
around, or the strike is illegal, then we would expect that a court woutd grant an injunc
tion to protect our employees. [f the facts warrent it, we will do everything necessary to
seek an infunction in the shortest time possible,

B. Getting to Work

Employees will be expested to report to work as usual because the plant will be open for
business, and a great deal of work needs to be done.

But, if the Plant Gates are picketed, as they undoubtedty will be, getting into work may
take patience and time. ' :

Conversations with loca! community police officials indicate several things employees
should know: '

First, if traffic backs up so badly, local police or State police will divert traffic to another
route at the polnt of blockage, When the blockage is eased, traffic will be atlowed to go
through again. ‘ ‘ :

This means that employees may well have to seek another routs fnto the plant.

In summary, while it may take time and patience, salaried employees are expected to
report to their jobs. Work will be available.
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ACTION PLAN - IN THE EVENT OF A STRIKE (continued) : =
C. To Avoid Heavy Traffic

Should there be 2 strike, and to avoid abundance of traffis, it is suggested that Sun em
ployees try to get rides to work with fellow employees.

It would be our recommendation that salaried employees “pool” ride in, particularly so
that women ride with men who are drving. It is the individual employee’s responsibility
to make such arrangements.

D Supervisors are expected to advise salaried employees concerning any problems they
experience in-getting in. Salaried employees should not attempt to enter the plant if
there is imminent risk of violence or property démage. Salaried employees should be
encouraged to call in if they have any problems whatsoever.
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OPERATION PLAN
GENERAL: -

Iffaced with a strike, we may not be able to obtain raw materials or supplies, or ship product
from: the plant site for some time, It may benscessary to obtain an injunction and that may take
up to ten (10} days and perhaps mére. Finished goods will already have been restaged at various
warshouses and should move from there to the customers. The ability to move any product or

~ material into or out of the plant by truck may not exist owing to the Teainsters “struck goods”
position. Even if a supervisor moves the material, it is speculative that a “Teamsters” driver
would then transpoert it to a further destination. -

Attempts will be made to obtain trucks on a normal basis the first day of the work stoppage. All

resistance will be photographed and documented. Carriers have been alerted and supervisory
personnel will assist whete possible.
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SECURITY

By October 1, 1995, the primary person for Plant Security, as de_signﬁted in the Emetgency. Ac-
tion Group, will contact a local security firm. Teatative arrangements will be made to secure
around-the-clock plant perimeter security beginning the evening of October 28th for an indefi-

nite length of time, the number of guards needed, to be determined by the Emergency Planning
Committee, -

Inquiries as to equipment and supplies needéd, such as walkie-talkies, and pot supplied by the
secnrity firm will be made at this time also. This will allow time for needed supplies to be pur-
chased, o

The primary person for Plant Security and his Alternate shall meet with the Plant Manager and
Human Resource Manager two weeks prior to the expiration of the contract to determine key -
areds and equipment that are to be watched closely on the night of, and prior to, October 28 to
prevent possible sabotage,

[Ta tentative agrcement has not been reached by 9:00 AM, October 28, the security firm will be

contacted by the primary action person for Plant Security and arrangements finalized for security
guards to be on-site by 7:00 AM, October 28th.

Likewise, all Production, Maintenance, Shipping Supervisors and Managers for those areas, shal|
reportto the plant at 9:00 PM. Should an impasse be reached and a strike called, they will en-
sute an orderly shutdown, with a minimum of damage to plant equipment,
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